
Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 42, 2020/21

Compiled by Helen M. Cohn

Centre for Transformative Innovation Research, Swinburne University of Technology.

Email: hcohn@swin.edu.au

This bibliography includesmaterial related to the history of science and technology inAustralia, in particular the natural sciences

(physical, earth and biological sciences); some of the applied sciences (including medical and health sciences, agriculture and

related subjects, and engineering); and human sciences (anthropology and psychology). Geographic areas covered are Australia,

as well as New Zealand, Papua New Guinea and other Pacific Ocean islands close to Australia, and Antarctica. Biographical

material is also included, as are conference proceedings, book reviews and theses.

The sources used in compiling this bibliography include those that have proved useful in the past in finding relevant citations.

More than 250 journals were scanned for articles. The library catalogues of the National Library of Australia and the National

Library of New Zealand Te Puna Mātauranga O Aotearoa, the Royal Botanic Gardens Melbourne and Swinburne University

of Technology were particularly useful sources of information. The vicissitudes of 2020 being what they were, a number of

items published in 2019 came to the attention of the compiler too late for inclusion in the previous bibliography, and so are

included here.

In 2021, production of the bibliographymoved to theCentre for Transformative InnovationResearch at SwinburneUniversity

of Technology. All items in this bibliography (as with all earlier ones) are included in theEncyclopedia of Australian science and

innovation (www.eoas.info), adding to a database of over 20,000 references related to the history of Australian science and

technology.

Invaluable assistance has been received from a number of people who alerted the compiler about recently published material

for inclusion in the bibliography. Readers are invited to continue to send details of publications, for inclusion in the next issue, to

the compiler at the email address above.

Please note that the documentation style of the Encyclopedia of Australian science and innovation has been used in this

bibliography to facilitate the subsequent use of the entries in this encyclopedia.

History of Australian science—general works

1. Broome, Richard; Fahey, Charles; Gaynor, Andrea and

Holmes, Katie, Mallee country: land, people, history,

(Clayton, Vic., Monash University Publishing, 2020), 415 pp.

2. Clancy, Robert, The long enlightenment: Australian science

from its beginning to the mid-20th century, (Braddon, ACT,

Halstead Press, 2021), 184 pp.

3. Cohn, Helen M., ‘Bibliography of the history of Australian

science, no. 41, 2019/20’, Historical records of Australian

science, 32(1) (2021), 109–23. https://doi.org/10.1071/

HR21901.

4. Collyer, Fran; Connell, Raewyn; Maia, João and Morrell,

Robert, Knowledge and global power: making new sciences

in the south, (Clayton, Vic., Monash University Publishing,

2019), 217 pp.

5. Cook, Margaret, A river with a city problem: a history of the

Brisbane River floods, (St Lucia, Qld, University of Queens-

land Press, 2019), 248 pp.

6. Lloyd, Rohan, ‘An extraordinary barrier: European explora-

tion, shipwrecks and early heritage values on the Great Barrier

Reef 1770–1860’, History Australia, 17(1) (2020), 40–58.

https://doi.org/10.1080/14490854.2020.171347.

7. Senatore, Maria Ximena, ‘Things in Antarctica: an archaeo-

logical perspective’, Polar journal, 10(2) (2020), 397–419.

https://doi.org/10.1080/2154896X.2020.1799610.

History of natural sciences—general works

8. Colloff, Matthew, Landscapes of our hearts: reconciling peo-

ple and environment, (Port Melbourne, Thames and Hudson,

2020), 336 pp.

9. Jones, David and Roös, Phillip, eds, Geelong’s changing

landscape, ecology, development and conservation, (Clayton

South, Vic., CSIRO Publishing, 2020), 344 pp.

10. O’Gorman, Emily and Morgan, Ruth A., ‘Fluid terrains:

approaches in environmental history’, Australian historical

studies, 52(2) (2021), 141–70. https://doi.org/10.1080/

1031461X.2021.1882514.

11. Wilkie, Benjamin, Gariwerd: an environmental history of the

Grampians, (Clayton South, Vic., CSIRO Publishing, 2020),

148 pp.

History of natural sciences—physical sciences

12. Anderson, Peter E. and Orchiston, Wayne, ‘The Brisbane Astro-

nomical Society (1896 to 1917), its six-inch refractor, and key

members Dudley Eglinton and James Park Thomson’, Proceed-

ings of the Royal Society of Queensland, 128 (2020), 143–66.

13. Hamacher, DuaneW.; Fuller, Robert S.; Leaman, TrevorM. and

Bosun, David, ‘Solstice and solar position observations in

Australian Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islands traditions’, Jour-

nal of astronomical history and heritage, 23(2) (2020), 89–99.

CSIRO PUBLISHING

Historical Records of Australian Science, 2022, 33, 78–95

https://doi.org/10.1071/HR22901

Journal compilation � Australian Academy of Science 2022 www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras

http://www.eoas.info
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR21901
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR21901
https://doi.org/10.1080/14490854.2020.171347.
https://doi.org/10.1080/2154896X.2020.1799610
https://doi.org/10.1080/1031461X.2021.1882514
https://doi.org/10.1080/1031461X.2021.1882514


14. Rae, Ian D. and Maroske, Sara, ‘Practising chemistry in the

British Empire: George Christian Hoffmann (1837–1917) the

Geological Survey of Canada’, Scientia canadensis, 43(1)

(2021), 95–110. https://doi.org/10.7202/1078927ar.

15. Whaanga, Hēmi; Harris, Pauline and Matamua, Rangi, ‘The

science and practice of Māori astronomy and Matariki’, New

Zealand science review, 76(1/2) (2020), 13–9.

History of natural sciences—biological sciences

16. Abbott, Ian, ‘JohnGould’s foremost successor inAustralia: A.

J. Campbell’s travels in search of birds, their nests and eggs,

and his contributions to ornithological knowledge’, Victorian

naturalist, 138(1) (2021), 4–29.

17. Bean, Tony, ‘The founding of the Queensland Herbarium’,

Australasian Systematic Botany Society newsletter, 184

(2020), 41–3.

18. Elias, Ann, Coral empire: underwater oceans, colonial tro-

pics, visual modernity, (Durham, N.C., Duke University

Press, 2019), 296 pp.

19. Foreman, P., ‘Historic archives are critical for reconstructing

the nature and distribution of lowland temperate grasslands in

south-eastern Australia’, Cunninghamia, 20 (2020), 123–37.

20. Franks, Andrew J., ‘A brief history of bryological exploration

in Queensland’,Queensland naturalist, 58(4/6) (2020), 25–47.

21. Friedel, M. H., ‘Unwelcome guests: a selective history of

weed introductions to arid and semi-arid Australia’, Austra-

lian journal of botany, 68(2) (2020), 75–99.

22. Mason, Ian J. and Pfitzner, Gilbert H., Passions in ornithol-

ogy: a century of Australian egg collectors, (Canberra, Ian J.

Mason, 2020), 572 pp.

23. Morton-Evans, Christine, Ellis Rowan: a life in pictures,

(Canberra, NLA Publishing, 2020), 185 pp.

24. Whisson, Desley; Rendall, Anthony R. and Gibson, Maria,

‘History of Australia’s plant and vertebrate pests: introductions

and impacts’, Victorian naturalist, 137(6) (2020), 162–9.

History of natural sciences—earth sciences

25. Boon, Paul I., ‘The environmental history of Australia’s rivers:

a neglected field of opportunity?’, Journal of marine research,

71(1) (2020), 1–45. https://doi.org/10.1071/MF18372.

26. Callaghan, Jeff, ‘A comparison of weather systems in 1870

and 1956 leading to extreme floods in the Murray Darling

Basin’, Journal of southern hemisphere earth system science,

69(1) (2020), 84–115.

27. Evans, Alwyn and Bevan, Raymond B., ‘Some mining engi-

neers from South Wales and their role in Australian coal

mining’, Journal of Australasian mining history, 18 (2020),

27–48.

28. Holland, Peter and Olson, Sherry, ‘Appetite for grass: re-

engineering landscapes of Otago and Southland 1864–1914’,

New Zealand geographer, 76(3) (2020), 237–46. https://doi.

org/10.1111/nzg.12269.

29. Kerr, Ruth S., ‘The Aldershot smelter’, Journal of Australa-

sian mining history, 18 (2020), 65–79.

30. Knight, Catherine, ‘A potted history of freshwater manage-

ment in New Zealand’, New Zealand science review, 76(4)

(2020), 77–80.

31. McQueen, Ken, ‘The golden sands of Jerusalem Creek: early

beach placer mining on the north coast of New South Wales’,

Journal of Australasian mining history, 18 (2020), 113–33.

32. Porter, Denis,Coal, the Australian story: from convict mining

to the birth of a world leader, (Redland Bay, Qld, Connor

Court Publishing, 2019), 353 pp.

33. Rubenach, D. [and others], ‘A review of historical earth-

quakes in Queensland utilising the Trove newspaper archive

as a primary source’, Australian journal of earth sciences,

68(4) (2021), 473–97.

History of applied sciences—medical and health sciences

34. Blackall, P., ‘Pasteur, rabbits and Cumberland disease’,

Microbiology Australia, 41(4) (2020), 201–4. https://doi.

org/10.1071/MA20054.

35. de Looper, Michael Willem; Booth, Heather and Baffour,

Bernard, ‘Sanitary improvement and mortality decline in

Sydney, New South Wales, 1857–1906: drinking water and

dunnies as determinants’, History of the family, 24(2) (2019),

227–48. https://doi.org/10.1080/1081602X.2018.1550725.

36. Herben, Carol, Forgotten souls: the Tuberculosis Hospital

and cemetery at Waterfall, NSW, (Wollongong, NSW, Ill-

awarra Historical Society, 2021), 100 pp.

37. Jones, Ross, Anatomists of empire: evolution and the discov-

ery of human biology in the British world, (Melbourne,

Australian Scholarly Publishing, 2020), 295 pp.

38. Kain, Jennifer S., Insanity and immigration control in New

Zealand and Australia, 1860–1930, (Cham, Switzerland,

Palgrave Macmillan, 2019), 235 pp.

39. Kelman, M. [and others], ‘A history of canine parvovirus in

Australia: what can we learn?’, Australian veterinary journal,

98 (10) (2020), 504–10.

40. Lightfoot, Diane, ‘A history of human quarantine in Australia

from settlement to1980’, Microbiology Australia, 41(4)

(2020), 175–7. https://doi.org/10.1071/MA20048.

41. Pacitti, Eugenia, ‘Dissecting the student experience at Austra-

lian medical schools, 1884–1912’, Social history of medicine,

34(2) (2021), 467–88. https://doi.org/10.1093/shm/hkaa012.

42. Reid, Brian, Power and protection: the contest between the

government residents and the medical protectors of the

Aborigines in South Australia’s Northern Territory,

(Casuarina, N.T., Historical Society of the Northern Territory,

2020), 111 pp.

43. Sunderland, Bruce, ‘Pharmacy apprenticeship education in

Western Australia’, Early days, 103 (2019), 43–56.

History of applied sciences – agriculture and allied

sciences

44. Pickard, John, ‘Rabbit-proof dry stone walls in the Western

District of Victoria’, Australasian historical archaeology, 37

(2019), 74–80. https://jstor.org/stable/26875609.

History of applied sciences—engineering and technology

45. Brassil, Tony, ‘Sydney’s earliest public water supplies: the

Tank Stream and beyond—the public water fountains’, Engi-

neering heritage Australia magazine, 3(8) (2021), 20–3.

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 42, 2020/21 79

https://doi.org/10.7202/1078927ar
https://doi.org/10.1071/MF18372.
https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12269
https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12269
https://doi.org/10.1071/MA20054
https://doi.org/10.1071/MA20054
https://doi.org/10.1080/1081602X.2018.1550725
https://doi.org/10.1071/MA20048
https://doi.org/10.1093/shm/hkaa012
https://jstor.org/stable/26875609


46. Brett, André, ‘‘‘The exceptional circumstances under which

we are working’’: railways and water in Australasia, 1870s to

1914’, History Australia, 17(3) (2020), 489–509. https://doi.

org/10.1080/14490854.2020.1296496.

47. Clark, Alan,Cordial-makers of the Shoalhaven and their bottles,

(Nowra, NSW, Shoalhaven Historical Society, 2020), 44 pp.

48. Coltheart, Lenore and Nicholas, Amie, eds, The timber truss

bridge book, (Auburn, NSW, Transport for NSW, 2019) 210 pp.

49. Frost, Lionel, ‘Water technology and the urban environment:

water, sewerage, and disease in San Francisco andMelbourne

before 1920’, Journal of urban history, 46(1) (2020), 15–32.

https://doi.org/10.1177/0096144217692998.

50. Frost, Lionel and Shanahan, Martin P., ‘Domesticating water:

how initial choices shaped water networks in three Australian

cities’, Australian historical studies, 52(2) (2021), 171–88.

https://doi.org/10.1080/1031461X.2020.1862879.

51. Gaynor, Andrea, ‘Lawnscaping Perth: water supply, gardens,

and scarcity, 1890–1925’, Journal of urban history, 46(1)

(2020), 63–78. https://doi.org/10.1177/0096144217692991.

52. Gaynor, Andrea and Martin, Daniel Jan, ‘Every fountain tells

a story: histories of civic water in Australia’, Australian

historical studies, 52(2) (2021), 189–210. https://doi.org/

10.1080/1031461X.2020.1871044.

53. Holland, Peter and Olson, Sherry, ‘The farmer’s cutting edge

in southern New Zealand, 1864–1914’, International review

of environmental history, 6(2) (2020), 29–56. https://doi.org/

10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.03. Dunedin agricultural imple-

ment makers, Reid & Gray.

54. Jeremy, John, ‘Cockatoo Island – industrial powerhouse’,

Engineering heritage Australia magazine, 3(8) (2021), 6–14.

55. Martin, Helen, ‘A black summer for Victoria’s bridges’,

Engineering heritage Australia magazine, 3(8) (2021), 15–

9. On the loss of or damage to historic wooden bridges in

Gippsland, Victoria, 2019–2020.

56. Phillip, Stephen,What came out of the box: a biography of A.

G. M. Michell, (Milton Keynes, U.K., Tellwell Talent, 2020),

506 pp.

57. Phillip, Stephen, ‘Anthony George Maldon Michell, F.R.S.:

inventor of the famous tilting pad thrust bearing’,Engineering

heritage Australia magazine, 3(6) (2020), 18–23.

58. Phippen, Bill, The Timber truss railway bridges of New South

Wales, (Padstow, NSW, Bill Phippen, 2020), 192 pp.

59. Pierce, Miles, ‘Melbourne’s cable trams – a major nineteenth

century engineering achievement’, International journal of

the history of engineering and technology, 89(1/2) (2020),

188–215. https://doi.org/10.1080/17581206.2019.16.

History of human sciences

60. Cary, John William, Kangaroo and canoe: First Peoples and

early European Australia, (Kew, Vic., Australian Scholarly

Publishing, 2020), 215 pp. Cary wrote in local Geelong (Vic.)

newspapers in the late 1800s and early 1900s, documenting

languages and customs of western Victorian Indigenous

people.

61. Keen, Ian, ‘Foragers or farmers: Dark emu and the contro-

versy over Aboriginal agriculture’, Anthropological forum,

31(1) (2021), 106–28.

62. Thomas, Martin, ‘Smoke and mirrors in Arnhem Land: what

expeditions tell us about the materiality of crosscultural

encounters’, History and anthropology, 30 (2019), 1–22.

63. Torrence, Robin [and others], ‘Regimes of value in museum

practices: a networked biography of the MacGregor field

collection from British New Guinea’, Museum history jour-

nal, 13(2) (2020), 111–31. https://doi.org/10.1080/

19369816.2020.1807122.

Chronological classification—1788—1900—general

works

64. Beattie, James, ‘Fashioning a future, part 1: settlement,

improvement and conservation in the European colonisation

of Otago, 1840–60’, International review of environmental

history, 6(2) (2020), 75–102. https://doi.org/10.22459/

IREH.06.02.2020.05.

65. Morgan, Kenneth, ‘Navigating the Great Barrier Reef: the

inner and outer routes, 1815–1860’, International journal of

maritime history, 33(1) (2021), 37–53. https://doi.org/

10.1177/0843871421991164.

66. Taylor, Peter Illingworth and Huxley, Nicole, ‘A re-

examination of William Hann’s northern expedition of 1872

to Cape York Peninsula, Queensland’, Historical records of

Australian science, 32(1) (2021), 67–82. https://doi.org/

10.1071/HR20014.

67. Tucker, Rod, ‘Exploding the Lake Torrens horseshoe myth:

Benjamin Herschel Babbage’s map of Lake Gregory and

Hermit Hill’, University of Melbourne collections, 25

(2019), 13–7.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—natural

sciences—physical sciences

68. Grijs, Richard de and Jacob, Andrew P., ‘William Dawes:

practical astronomy on the ‘‘First Fleet’’ from England to

Australia’, Journal of astronomical history and heritage,

24(1) (2021), 7–40.

69. Grijs, Richard de and Jacob, Andrew P., ‘Sydney’s scientific

beginnings: William Dawes’ observatories in context’, Jour-

nal of astronomical history and heritage, 24(1) (2021), 41–73.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—natural

sciences—biological sciences

70. Dowe, J. L.; May, T. W.; Maroske, S. and Smith, L. T., ‘The

Wehl family of South Australia and their botanical connec-

tions with ‘‘Dear Uncle’’ Baron Ferdinand von Mueller’,

Swainsona, 34(1) (2020), 1–79.

71. Fensham, Roderick J., ‘Leichhardt’s ethnobotany for the

eucalypts of south–east Queensland’, Australian journal of

botany, 69(4) (2021), 185–214. https://doi.org/10.1071/

BT21007.

72. Jones, Cam Sharp, ‘Animals, Joseph Dalton Hooker and the

Ross expedition to Antarctica, 1839–1843’, Journal of mari-

time research, 22(1/2) (2020), 25–40. https://doi.org/10.1080/

21533369.2020.18.

73. Lee, M. and Bruce, M. D., ‘The ‘‘French kiwi’’ Dromiceius

novaezelandiae first recorded and named by R. P. Lesson in

80 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 33 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.1080/14490854.2020.1296496.
https://doi.org/10.1080/14490854.2020.1296496.
https://doi.org/10.1177/0096144217692998
https://doi.org/10.1080/1031461X.2020.1862879
https://doi.org/10.1177/0096144217692991
https://doi.org/10.1080/1031461X.2020.1871044
https://doi.org/10.1080/1031461X.2020.1871044
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.03
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.03
https://doi.org/10.1080/17581206.2019.16
https://doi.org/10.1080/19369816.2020.1807122
https://doi.org/10.1080/19369816.2020.1807122
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.05
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.05
https://doi.org/10.1177/0843871421991164
https://doi.org/10.1177/0843871421991164
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20014
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20014
https://doi.org/10.1071/BT21007
https://doi.org/10.1071/BT21007
https://doi.org/10.1080/21533369.2020.18
https://doi.org/10.1080/21533369.2020.18


the Bay of Islands, April 1824’, Notornis, 66(3) (2019),

168–73.

74. Miskelly, C. M. and Taylor, R. H., ‘Ornithological discovery,

exploration and research on the Auckland Islands, New

Zealand subantarctic’, Notornis, 67(1) (2020), 11–58.

75. Mollison, Ruth, ‘Morton Allport and the acclimatisation of

fish in Tasmania’, Papers and proceedings of the Tasmanian

Historical Research Association, 67(3) (2020), 45–58. https://

doi.org/10.3316/informit.587013145144785.

76. Orchard, A. E. and Orchard, T. A., Allan Cunningham’s plant

specimens 1816–1822: an annotated catalogue, (Weston

Creek, ACT, A E. Orchard, 2020), 471 pp.

77. Wallis, Lon, ‘Just a collector: Frederick Schultze – botanist

and naturalist to the Northern Territory Survey Expedition’,

Northern Territory historical studies, 31 (2020), 30–61.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—natural

sciences—earth sciences

78. Carr, Paul F.; Jones, Brian G. and Middleton, Robert G.,

‘James Dwight Dana in Australia and the glendonite connec-

tion’, Australian journal of mineralogy, 21(2) (2020), 5–12.

79. Cowen, Davis, ‘T. C. Cloud: mineralogist and collector’,

Australian journal of mineralogy, 20(1) (2019), 17–28.

80. Cresswell, George R., ‘T. W. Fowler’s measurements of sea

temperature and density from merchant ships off southern

Australia in 1896’, Journal of the Royal Society of Western

Australia, 104 (2021), 33–40.

81. Dobbie, Meredith; Morgan, Ruth and Frost, Lionel, ‘Over-

coming abundance: social capital andmanaging flood in inner

Melbourne during the nineteenth century’, Journal of urban

history, 46(1) (2020), 33–49. https://doi.org/10.1177/

0096144217692984.

82. Ferguson, John E. and Dugdale, Jim S., ‘The nugget from

Nashville (Gympie) 1868: of perseverance and a prince’,

Journal of Australasian mining history, 18 (2020), 49–64.

83. Grguric, Benjamin A. and Hansen, Robin, ‘The discovery of a

probable Johannes Menge specimen and other South Austra-

lian 1851 Great Exhibition specimens’, Australian journal of

mineralogy, 21(1) (2020), 19–26.

84. Kass, Terry, ‘False testimony: the surveying career of Robert

HamiltonMathews’,Historical records of Australian science,

32(2) (2021), 168–78. https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20016.

85. Morgan, Kenneth, ‘Selling Queensland: Richard Daintree as

Agent-General for Emigration, 1872–76’, Queensland

review, 27(2) (2020), 137–53.

86. Ritman, Mathilde E. H. and Ashcroft, Linden C., ‘Revisiting

the 1888 centennial drought’, Proceedings of the Royal

Society of Victoria, 132(2) (2020), 49–64. https://doi.org/

10.1071/RS20004.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—applied

sciences—medical and health sciences

87. Agnew, Brian, ‘The Court of Medical Examiners, 1837–

1901’, Papers and proceedings of the Tasmanian Historical

Research Association, 68(1) (2021), 40–5. https://doi.org/

10.3316/informit.6744949452020345.

88. Foley, Jean Duncan, Healings and burials at Sydney’s North

Head: Aboriginal people c.1788, quarantined people 1835 –

1924, (Sydney, Jean Foley, 2019), 170 pp.

89. Haridas, Rajesh P., ‘David John Thomas and the first opera-

tion under etherisation in Melbourne’, Anaesthesia and inten-

sive care, 48(3 supp.) (2020), 14–20. https://doi.org/10.1177/

0310057X20969699.

90. Haridas, Rajesh P., ‘Paper trails: history of the first Australian

paper on ether anaesthesia’, Anaesthesia and intensive care,

48(3 supp.) (2020), 21–27. https://doi.org/10.1177/

0310057X20977497. The original manuscript by David John

Thomas is now in the Medical History Museum, University of

Melbourne.

91. Harris, E. Jeanne, ‘Health concerns and remedies in

19th-century Parramatta: a look at patent and proprietary

medicines’, Australasian historical archaeology, 37 (2019),

26–36.

92. Sharples, Rosemary, ‘Human quarantine in early nineteenth-

century Tasmania’,Papers and proceedings of the Tasmanian

Historical Research Association, 68(1) (2021), 6–17. https://

doi.org/10.3316/informit.674327248460710.

93. Short, Bruce H., ‘Climate, environment, and medicine in

Georgian England and the Antipodes’, Health and history,

22(2) (2020), 46–66. https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.

healthhist.22.2.00146.

94. Yeomans, Neville D., ‘A dangerousmigration: earlymortality

in immigrant doctors in colonial Victoria’,Health and history,

22(2) (2020), 67–84. https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.

healthhist.22.2.00167.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—applied

sciences—engineering and technology

95. Jehan, David,Hudson Brothers: a history of Hudson Brothers

Carpenters, Engineers and Manufacturers, 1866 to 1898: the

foundation of Clyde Engineering, (Matraville, NSW, Eve-

leigh Press, 2019), 256 pp.

96. McMullen, Gabrielle, ‘‘‘A talented young German’’: explora-

tion of the early career of Jacob Braché’, Proceedings of the

Royal Society of Victoria, 133(1) (2021), 39–55. https://doi.

org/10.1071/RS21008.

97. Moorhead, Simon, ‘The telephony engineering history of

Western Australia from 1887 to 1897’, Australian journal of

telecommunications and the digital economy, 8 (1) (2020),

58–69.

98. Phippen, Bill, ‘A book by Francis Sheilds: an amazing

addition to ARHSnsw Archive’, Engineering heritage Aus-

tralia magazine, 3(7) (2021), 20–2. The book described is The

strains on structures of iron work, published in 1861 by

Francis Webb Sheilds. It is now in the archives of the

Australian Railways Historical Society (NSW).

Chronological classification—1788–1900—human

sciences

99. Foreman, P., ‘The 1840 Western Port journey and Aboriginal

fire history in the grassy ecosystems of lowland, mesic south-

eastern Australia’, Australian journal of botany, 68(4) (2020),

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 42, 2020/21 81

https://doi.org/10.3316/informit.587013145144785
https://doi.org/10.3316/informit.587013145144785
https://doi.org/10.1177/0096144217692984
https://doi.org/10.1177/0096144217692984
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20016
https://doi.org/10.1071/RS20004
https://doi.org/10.1071/RS20004
https://doi.org/10.3316/informit.6744949452020345
https://doi.org/10.3316/informit.6744949452020345
https://doi.org/10.1177/0310057X20969699
https://doi.org/10.1177/0310057X20969699
https://doi.org/10.1177/0310057X20977497.
https://doi.org/10.1177/0310057X20977497.
https://doi.org/10.3316/informit.674327248460710
https://doi.org/10.3316/informit.674327248460710
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.00146
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.00146
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.00167
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.00167
https://doi.org/10.1071/RS21008
https://doi.org/10.1071/RS21008


320–32. The route and observations recorded by Assistant

Protector William Thomas.

100. Monteath, Peter, ‘German anthropology, nationalism and

imperialism: Georg von Neumayer’s Anleitung zu wis-

senschaftliche Beobachtungen auf Reisen’, History and

anthropology, 31(4) (2020), 440–61. https://doi.org/

10.1080/02757206.2018.15.

Chronological classification—1901—general works

101. Anon, ‘Terry Cutler: a complex connector of science and

arts’, Impact, 211 (2021), 64.

102. Antonello, Alessandro, The greening of Antarctica: assem-

bling an international environment, (New York, Oxford

University Press, 2019), 250 pp.

103. Brosnahan, Seán, ‘Tom Brooking: a people’s historian’,

International review of environmental history, 6(2) (2020),

25–7. https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.02.

104. Croucher, Gwilym and Waghorne, James, Australian uni-

versities: a history of common cause, (Sydney, UNSWPress,

2020), 278 pp.

105. Lüdecke, Cornelia, Germans in the Antarctic, (Cham, Swit-

zerland, Springer Nature Switzerland AG, 2021), 284 pp.

106. Upstill, Garrett; Spurling, Tom and Healy, Terence J., ‘CSIR

and Australian industry, 1926–49’, Historical records of

Australian science, 32(1) (2021), 52–66. https://doi.org/

10.1071/HR20012.

107. Wynn, Graeme, ‘Scoping Yeotopia: Tom Brooking and the

making of rural New Zealand’, International review of

environmental history, 6(2) (2020), 5–23. https://doi.org/

10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.01.

Chronological classification—1901—natural sciences—

physical sciences

108. Anderson, Helen, ‘Maurice Mulcahy: a man of learning and

culture’, Chemistry in Australia, September/November

(2020), 29.

109. Anon, ‘The Lemberg Medallist: Merlin Crossley’, Austra-

lian biochemist, 52(1) (2021), 37.

110. Anon, ‘Vale BruceWest 23 January 1928–17October 2020’,

Chemistry in Australia, December/February (2021), 27–8.

111. Anon, ‘William ‘‘Bill’’ Ivo Whitton FTSE: founding Fel-

low’s mission lives on’, Impact, 210 (2020), 67–8.

112. Anon, ‘Brian Graham Wilson AO FTSE: an education

innovator with a global vision’, Impact, 210 (2020), 68.

113. Anon, ‘Brian John O’Brien: space scientist who reached for

the moon’, Impact, 211 (2021), 62.

114. Anon, ‘John Watt: nuclear analyst held up an X-ray to

industry’, Impact, 211 (2021), 62.

115. Anon, ‘Ray Martin: bridging the gap between academia and

industry’, Impact, 211 (2021), 63.

116. Anon, ‘Maurice Mulcahy: a combustion doyen with an

explosive career’, Impact, 211 (2021), 63.

117. Anon, ‘Owen Potter: a distinguished chemical engineer

making the skies clearer’, Impact, 211 (2021), 64.

118. Attwood, Paul, ‘It’s not only what you know, it’s who you

know – an unplanned career’, Australian biochemist, 51(3)

(2020), 41–4.

119. Baker, Anthony T., ‘David Mellor at the California Institute

of Technology, 1937–8, the beginnings of Australian mag-

netochemistry’, Historical records of Australian science,

32(1) (2021), 29–40. https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20010.

120. Dennis, Liz, ‘Great expectations: happiness in my DNA’,

Australian biochemist, 51(2) (2020), 50–3.

121. Dougherty, Kerrie, ‘Sixty years of Australia in space’,

Journal and proceedings of the Royal Society of New South

Wales, 153(1) (2020), 46–57.

122. Edmonds, David, ‘Vale Michael Gallagher: strong supporter

of RACI’, Chemistry in Australia, March/May (2021), 32.

123. Finlayson, Trevor and Gregg, Dan, ‘Vale Eric Raymond

(Lou) Vance (1942–2019)’, Australian physics, 56(6)

(2019), 162–3.

124. Fleming, Philip, ‘Kenneth Gillbanks ‘‘Ken’’ Tinley: indus-

trial research chemist’, Chemistry in Australia, September/

November (2020), 31.

125. Frew, Russell, ‘Keith Andrew Hunter, PhD, FNZIC,

FRSNZ, 1951–2018’, Chemistry in New Zealand, 83(1)

(2019), 44.

126. Gooden, Brett, A., ‘John Gooden and the Birmingham

proton synchrotron’, Historical records of Australian sci-

ence, 32(2) (2021), 141–55. https://doi.org/10.1071/

HR20008.

127. Harvey, Joanne, ‘Brian Halton PhD (Southampton), DSc

(VUW), Hon. FNZIC, FRSNZ, 1941–2019’, Chemistry in

New Zealand, 83(2) (2019), 89–90.

128. Jones, Clifford, ‘Maurice Mulcahy: lifelong CSIRO scien-

tist’, Chemistry in Australia, June/August (2021), 35.

129. Klapötke, Thomas M., ‘Richard (Dick) David Harcourt

(1931–2020): developer of increased valence bond theory’,

Chemistry in Australia, July/August (2020), 35.

130. Lane, Geoff; Reay, Peter and Rowan, Daryl, ‘Graeme Baxter

Russell PhD (Cant.), FNZIC, 1937–2019’,Chemistry in New

Zealand, 84(1) (2020), 44–5.

131. Lomb, Nick, ‘Australia and the International Astronomical

Union: the 2003 Sydney General Assembly’, Historical

records of Australian science, 32(1) (2021), 83–97. https://

doi.org/10.1071/HR20015.

132. Nagley, Phillip and Robinson, Clem, ‘In memoriam: Ian

Parsons 1926–2020’, Australian biochemist, 51(3) (2020),

45–6.

133. Nicholson, Brian [and others], ‘Alan George Langdon PhD,

FNZIC, 1942–2018’, Chemistry in New Zealand, 83(1)

(2019), 45–6.

134. Orchiston, Wayne; Martin, George; Wendt, Harry and Wie-

lebinski, Richard, ‘The history of early low frequency radio

astronomy in Australia, 10: Shain, Gardner and Jovian

observations made at Fleurs and Potts Hill Field Stations in

Sydney during 1955–1956’, Journal of astronomical history

and heritage, 24(1) (2021), 141–58.

135. Rae, Ian, ‘Forays of Finlayson’,Chemistry in Australia, July/

August (2020), 41.

136. Rae, Ian, ‘Still some X about X-rays’, Chemistry in Austra-

lia, December/February (2021), 41.

137. Ryan, Robert and Ossolinski, Catherine, ‘Graeme Paul:

community-minded industrial chemist’, Chemistry in Aus-

tralia, September/November (2020), 30.

82 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 33 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.1080/02757206.2018.15
https://doi.org/10.1080/02757206.2018.15
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.02
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20012
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20012
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.01
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.01
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20010
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20008
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20008
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20015
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20015


138. Spurling, Tom and Laslett, Bob, ‘Ian McWilliam (1933–

2020): inventor of the flame ionisation detector’, Chemistry

in Australia, July/August (2020), 34.

Chronological classification—1901—natural sciences—

biological sciences

139. Anon, ‘ProfessorWendyNelson is the 2020Nancy Burbidge

Medallist’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society newslet-

ter, 184 (2020), 4–5.

140. Anon, ‘June Olley AM FTSE: a trailblazing seafood scien-

tist’, Impact, 210 (2020), 65.

141. Anon, ‘In memoriam gift to the Academy celebrates the life

and work of Professor Sally Smith’, Australian Academy of

Science newsletter, 138 (2020), 12–3. https://www.science.

org.au/academy-newsletter/may-2020-138.

142. Anon, ‘Professor Geoffrey Burnstock AC FAA FRS 10May

1929 to 3 June 2020’, Australian Academy of Science

newsletter, 139 (2020), 17–8. https://www.science.org.au/

academy-newsletter/june-2020-139.

143. Anon, ‘Obituary: Professor Jeremy Pickett-Heaps FAA FRS

5 June 1940 to 11 April 2021’, Australian Academy of

Science newsletter, 148 (2021), 11. https://www.science.

org.au/academy-newsletter/april-2021-148.

144. Austin, Andy [and others], ‘John La Salle (1951–2018)’,

Journal of natural history, 54(9/12) (2020), 533–7. https://

doi.org/10.1080/0022933.2020.1768722.

145. Bamford, Michael; Bamford, Amanda and Saunders, Denis

A., ‘Tribute to Dr Stephen Davies: ornithologist, conserva-

tion biologist andmentor (26 April 1935–29October 2020)’,

Pacific conservation biology, 27(1) (2021), :iv–vi.

146. Campbell, Maxwell, ‘2020 Australian Natural History

Medallion: Craig Morley’, Victorian naturalist, 138(2)

(2020), 61–4.

147. Cooper, Wendy, The botanical art of William T. Cooper,

(Canberra, NLA Publishing, 2021), 324 pp.

148. Davies, Margaret, ‘Michael James Tyler AO, MSc, DSc,

1937–2020’, Transactions of the Royal Society of South

Australia, 144(2) (2020), 154–179. Includes list of publica-

tions. https://doi,org:10.1080/03721426.2020.1781026.

149. Debus, Stephen, ‘Obituary: Jerry (Gerald Richard) Olsen’,

Australian field ornithology, 38 (2021), 113–4.

150. Debus, Stephen, ‘Obituary: Peter Slater 1932–20’, Austra-

lian field ornithology, 37 (2020), 148–149.

151. Debus, Stephen, ‘Vale Jerry Olsen (17 July 1949–31 January

2021)’, Canberra bird notes, 46(1) (2021), 98–9.

152. Dickman, Chris, ‘New fellows of the Royal Zoological

Society of NSW: Peter Fleming FRZS, 2019’, Australian

zoologist, 41(2) (2021), 287–8.

153. Downs, Katherine and Ramsay, Helen, ‘Clergyman, bryolo-

gist, advocate: Reverend W.W.Watts in the Richmond River

district’, Australasian bryological newsletter, 73 (2019), 6–9.

154. Downs, Katherine and Ramsay, Helen, ‘Clergyman, bryolo-

gist, advocate: ReverendW.W.Watts in the RichmondRiver

district (part two, continued)’, Australasian bryological

newsletter, 74 (2020), 7–10.

155. Ellwood, Michael [and others], ‘Keith Hunter’s legacy to

marine science in New Zealand’, Marine and freshwater

research, 71(3) (2020), i–iii. https://doi.org/10.1071/

MFv71n3_ED.

156. Finlayson, Max and Beemster, Margrit, ‘Obituary: Dr Julia

Howitt’, Marine and freshwater research, 71(6) (2020), i.

https://doi.org/10-1071/MFv71n6_OB.

157. Fisher, Nicole and Austin, Andy, ‘Publications – John La

Salle’, Journal of natural history, 54(9/12) (2020), 539–52.

https://doi.org/10.1080/0022933.2020.1768695.

158. Ford, Kerry, ‘Dr Elizabeth Edgar, B.A., B.Sc., Ph.D. Uni-

versity of New Zealand, F.L.S. 1971–2000, 27 December

1929–1 January 2019’, New Zealand journal of botany, 57

(4) (2019), 197–203.

159. George, Alex and Walsh, Neville, ‘Margaret Corrick 11

October 1922 to 12 August 2020’, Australasian Systematic

Botany Society newsletter, 186 (2021), 34–5.

160. Hickey, Ben, ‘Dugongs, disaster andmaking a difference [an

interview with Helene Marsh]’, Impact, 211 (2021), 37–41.

161. Higgins, T. J., ‘In memoriam Paul Whitfield 1927–2021’,

Australian biochemist, 52(2) (2020), 43.

162. Hutchings, Pat, ‘New fellows of the Royal Zoological

Society of NSW: Martin Predavec FRZS, 2020’, Australian

zoologist, 41(2) (2021), 289–90.

163. Jones, Darryl and Noske, Richard, ‘Vale Doug Dow (1939–

2020), Fellow of BirdLife Australia’, Emu–austral ornithol-

ogy, 120(4) (2020), 365–366. https://doi.org/10.1080/

01584197.2020.1865628.

164. Kenneally, Kevin, ‘Daphne Joan (Choules) Edinger 13

December 1927–18 March 2020’, Australasian Systematic

Botany Society newsletter, 185 (2020), 57–9.

165. Kitching, R. L. and Edwards, E. D., ‘Books about Australian

moths 1805–2020: an annotated bibliography’, Australian

entomologist, 47(3) (2020), 119–54.

166. Lindsey, Ann and Stewart, Robert, ‘J. N. HobbsMedal 2020:

citation–Alan Stuart PhD’, Australian field ornithology, 37

(2020), 117–8.

167. McGregor, Russell, ‘Mateship with nature: nationalism and

conservation in the writings of Alec Chisholm’, Environ-

ment and history, 27(1) (2021), 399–420. https://doi.org/

10.3197/096734019X15463432087026.

168. McGregor, Russell, ‘Alec Chisholm and the extinction of the

Paradise Parrot’, Historical records of Australian science,

32(2) (2021), 156–67. https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20019.

169. Maron, Martine and Radford, Jim, ‘Professor Ralph Mac

Nally’, Emu–austral ornithology, 120(3) (2020), 274.

https://doi.org/10.1080/01584197.2020.1797989.

170. Morgan, G. W. [and others], ‘Prescribed burning in south-

eastern Australia: history and future directions’’, Australian

journal of forestry, 83(1) (2020), 4–28. https://doi.org/

10.1080/00049158.2020.17.

171. Presland, Gary, ‘Margaret Corrick: 11 October 1922–12

August 2020’, Victorian naturalist, 137(5) (2020), 153–4.

172. Presland, Gary, ‘Edmund John Grey 29 October 1930–4

January 2021’, Victorian naturalist, 138(1) (2021), 30–1.

173. Ross, Jim and Walsh, Neville, ‘Helen Aston 26 March 1934

to 17 March 2020’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society

newsletter, 186 (2021), 33–4.

174. Saunders, Denis A., ‘Tribute to Dr Susan (Sue) Victoria

Briggs AM: exceptional practitioner of translating research

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 42, 2020/21 83

https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/may-2020-138
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/may-2020-138
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/june-2020-139
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/june-2020-139
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/april-2021-148
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/april-2021-148
https://doi.org/10.1080/0022933.2020.1768722
https://doi.org/10.1080/0022933.2020.1768722
https://doi,org:10.1080/03721426.2020.1781026
https://doi.org/10.1071/MFv71n3_ED
https://doi.org/10.1071/MFv71n3_ED
https://doi.org/10-1071/MFv71n6_OB
https://doi.org/10.1080/0022933.2020.1768695
https://doi.org/10.1080/01584197.2020.1865628
https://doi.org/10.1080/01584197.2020.1865628
https://doi.org/10.3197/096734019X15463432087026
https://doi.org/10.3197/096734019X15463432087026
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20019
https://doi.org/10.1080/01584197.2020.1797989
https://doi.org/10.1080/00049158.2020.17
https://doi.org/10.1080/00049158.2020.17


into policy development and natural resource management

(10 June 1950–18 December 2020)’, Pacific conservation

biology, 27(1) (2021), i–iii.

175. Sleightholme, Stephen R. and Campbell, Cameron R., ‘Rev-

erend George Judd’s Thylacines’, Australian zoologist,

41(1) (2020), 74–9.

176. Smith, F.Andrew;Cavagnaro, TimandDickson, Sandy, ‘Sarah

Elizabeth Smith 1941–2019’, Historical records of Australian

science, 32(2) (2021), 179–89. Supplementary material is a

list of publications. https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20018.

177. Specht, Alison and Specht, Raymond L., ‘The legacy of the

International Biological Program in Australia’, Proceedings

of the Royal Society of Queensland, 218 (2020), 113–24.

178. Wege, Juliet, ‘A golden year for Nuytsia’, Australasian

Systematic Botany Society newsletter, 185 (2020), 46–9.

179. Wege, J. A. and Shepherd, K. A., ‘50 golden years of

botanical discovery: a golden anniversary edition ofNuytsia,

the journal of the Western Australian Herbarium’, Nuytsia,

31 (2020), 1–7.

180. Weston, Michael A.; Yarwood, Maree R. and Whisson,

Desley A., ‘Persistent spatial gaps in ornithological study

in Australia, 1901–2011’, Archives of natural history, 47(2)

(2020), 264–71.

181. Wienecke, Barbara, ‘Emperor penguins and the first German

South Polar Expedition, 1901–1903: their elusive colony in

Posadowsky Bay’, Polar record, 57(e21) (2021), 1–8.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0032247421000115.

Chronological classification—1901—natural sciences—

earth sciences

182. Anon, ‘Professor Mervyn Silas Paterson FAA 7March 1925

to 4 June 2020’, Australian Academy of Science newsletter,

139 (2020), 18. https://www.science.org.au/academy-news-

letter/June-2020-139.

183. Anon, ‘Emeritus Professor Richard Limon Stanton AO FAA

DistFRSN 16 February 1926 to 25 August 2020’, Australian

Academy of Science newsletter, 141 (2020), 15. https://www.

science.org.au/academy-newsletter/august-2020-141.

184. Anon, ‘Obituary: Dr Roy Woodall AO FAA FTSE 30

November 1930–14 February 2021’, Australian Academy

of Science newsletter, 147 (2021), 12–3. https://www.sci-

ence.org.au/academy-newsletter/march-2021-147.

185. Anon, ‘Warwick Arthur Watkins FTSE: a senior figure in

land surveying’, Impact, 210 (2020), 67.

186. Anon, ‘Dr Brian Roy Spies FTSE FRSN: a passionate and

hard-working problem solver’, Impact, 210 (2020), 68.

187. Anon, ‘RoyWoodall: a ground-breaking geologist’, Impact,

211 (2021), 64.

188. Anon, ‘ASEG Gold Medal awarded to Brian Spies in 2020’,

Preview, 208 (2020), 5–6. https://doi.org.10.1080/

14432471.2020.1828319.

189. Anon, ‘Richard Limon Stanton DistFRSN (1926–2020)’,

Journal and proceedings of the Royal Society of New South

Wales, 153(2) (2020), 229–32.

190. Anon, ‘Tom Vallance Medal 2021 awarded to Barry Coo-

per’, Newsletter, Earth Sciences History Group, 58 (2021),

1–9. Includes list of publications.

191. Anon, ‘The Tom Vallance Medal [awarded to Barry Coo-

per]’, TAG, March (2021), 34–5.

192. Barton, Tim, ‘Vale: Dr Barry Drummond (1950–2019),’

Preview, 203 (2019), 13–16. https://doi.org/10.1080/

14432471.2019.1694481.

193. Barton, Tim, ‘Vale: Michael John Sexton (1952–2020)’,

Preview, 209 (2020), 11–12. https://doi.org.10.1080/

14432471.2020.1855764.

194. Bedford, Richard, ‘Dr Leonard David Brian Heenan, 1937–

2020’, New Zealand geographer, 76 (2020), 157–9. https://

doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12267.

195. Bedford, Richard, ‘Obituary: Dr Leonard David Brian Hee-

nan 1937–2020’,NewZealand population review, 46 (2020),

127–32.

196. Bland, Phil, ‘Alexander William Robert Bevan BSc, PhD (U

Lond) 5th July 1951–11th February 2021’, Journal of the

Royal Society of Western Australia, 104 (2021), 25–6.

197. Campbell, H., ‘Jean Gyles’, Geoscience Society of New

Zealand newsletter, 30 (2020), 48–50.

198. Costelloe, Marina; Smith, Bob and Williams, Nick, ‘Vale:

Richard John Llewellyn Lane (1962–2021)’, Preview, 211

(2021),10–12.https://doi.org.10.1080/14432471.2021.1907921.

199. Crampton, James [and others], ‘Roger Cooper’, Geoscience

Society of New Zealand newsletter, 31 (2020), 46–55.

200. Cuthbertson, Andrew,Mary Kathleen Reflections: a loss on

innocence working at a uranium mine in the Australian

outback, (Claremont, WA, the Author 2020), 80 pp.

201. Davey, F., ‘Bill C. E. Ingham’, Geoscience Society of New

Zealand newsletter, 30 (2020), 46–7.

202. Gerbing, Chris, ‘Vale Penny Whetton—climate guru, men-

tor and friend’, BAMOS, 32(3) (2019), 8–9.

203. Hart, Terry, ‘Fritz Loewe: a connection between Australian

meteorology and plate tectonics’,BAMOS, 34(1) (2021), 18–9.

204. Haupt, John, ‘The Australian journal of mineralogy: a 25-

year history’, Australian journal of mineralogy, 21(2):64–8.

205. Hayward, B. and Scott, J., ‘Nick Mortimer—Honorary Life

Membership’, Geoscience Society of New Zealand newslet-

ter, 30 (2020), 4–6.

206. Howitt, Richard, ‘Dr William James Albert Jonas AM

(1941–2019)’,Geographical research, 57 (4) (2019), 455–7.

207. Kämpf, Jochen, ‘Vale Matthias Tomczak—tribute to a

giant’, BAMOS, 32(2 (2019), 8–9.

208. Kells, Stuart, ARGYLE—the impossible story of Australian

diamonds, (Carlton, Vic., Melbourne University Press,

2021), 320 pp.

209. Larner, Wendy, ‘Professor Ron Johnston, 1941–2020. Kua

hinga te totara I te Wao Nui a Tane—The totara has fallen in

the forest of Tane’, New Zealand geographer, 76 (2020),

160–1. https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12270.

210. Layman, Lenore, ‘EstablishingWittenoom’s asbestos indus-

try’, Journal of Australasian mining history, 18 (2020),

80–95.

211. Lee, David, ‘Australia’s embargo of the export of iron ore: a

reconsideration’, Journal of Australasian mining history, 18

(2020), 96–112.

212. Lewis, Andrew, ‘Vale: Peter Anthony Hopgood (1949–

2020)’, Preview, 210 (2021), 12. https://doi.org.10.1080/

14432471.2021.1880091.

84 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 33 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20018
https://doi.org/10.1017/S0032247421000115
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/June-2020-139
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/June-2020-139
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/august-2020-141
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/august-2020-141
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/march-2021-147
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/march-2021-147
https://doi.org.10.1080/14432471.2020.1828319
https://doi.org.10.1080/14432471.2020.1828319
https://doi.org/10.1080/14432471.2019.1694481
https://doi.org/10.1080/14432471.2019.1694481
https://doi.org.10.1080/14432471.2020.1855764
https://doi.org.10.1080/14432471.2020.1855764
https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12267
https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12267
https://doi.org.10.1080/14432471.2021.1907921
https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12270
https://doi.org.10.1080/14432471.2021.1880091
https://doi.org.10.1080/14432471.2021.1880091


213. MacFarlane, D., ‘Robert King Park’, Geoscience Society of

New Zealand newsletter, 30 (2020), 51.

214. Nathan, Simon, ‘Chris Adams, pioneer geochronologist—a

tribute’, Geoscience Society of New Zealand newsletter, 30

(2020), 7–13. Includes list of publications.

215. Nelson, Cam [and others], ‘From pharmacist to

internationally-recognised belemite researcher: Arthur

Brian Challinor BSc, DSc (Waikato) (7 December 1930–

18 January 2020)’, Geoscience Society of New Zealand

newsletter, 30 (2020), 52–7. Includes list of publications.

216. Perkins, Harvey C., ‘Pyarali (Ali) Memon (January 10,

1946–November 12, 2019)’, New Zealand geographer, 77

(2021), 42–4. https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12290.

217. Porter, Robert, Consolidated Gold Fields in Australia: the

rise and decline of a British mining house, 1926–1998,

(Canberra, ANU Press, 2020), 485 pp.

218. Pittari, Adrian [and others], ‘Ian Devereux’, Geoscience

Society of New Zealand newsletter, 31 (2020), 56–9.

219. Roche, Michael, ‘Kenneth Cumberland on historical geog-

raphy at the first New Zealand Geography Conference in

1955’,New Zealand geographer, 77(1) (2021), 3–12. https://

doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12278.

220. Schulmeister, James, ‘Jane M. Soons (June 18, 1931–Sep-

tember 8, 2020)’, New Zealand geographer, 77(1) (2021),

44–6. https://doi,org/10.1111/nzg.12285.

221. Sheridan, Gwenda and Spearritt, Peter, ‘Obituary: Dennis N.

Jeans’, Australian geographer, 51(4) (2020), 539–42.

https://doi.org/10.1080/00049182.2020.1838732.

222. Stanley, John M. and Schmidt, Phillip W., ‘A tribute to Ron

Green’, Preview, 207 (2020), 8–10. https://doi.org/10.1080/

14432471.2020.1800386.

223. Stocklmayer, Vernon, ‘Australian eponymous minerals and

the names behind them: Simpsonite, Western Australia’,

Australian journal of mineralogy, 20(2) (2019), 37–9.

224. Tyne, Ted, ‘Vale: Brian R. Spies PhD FTSE FRSN (1949–

2020), Preview, 205 (2020), 8–12. https://doi.org.10.1080/

14432471.2020.1751779.

225. Whitaker, Richard, ‘Precipitation, politics and prayers—

Fisher’s Little Drought’, BAMOS, 33(1) (2020), 16–9. On

the severe drought in southern Australia 1913–May 1915.

Chronological classification—1901—natural sciences—

mathematics

226. Anon, ‘Our leading lady [Cheryl Praeger]’, Gazette of the

Australian Mathematical Society, 48(1) (2021), 21–2.

227. Anon, ‘John Alan Belward, 9th January 1938 to 22nd

February 2021’, Gazette of the Australian Mathematical

Society, 48(2) (2021), 88–90.

228. Guttmann, Tony, ‘Norman ‘‘Norm’’ Edward Frankel, 22

March 1939 to 14 July 2020’, Gazette of the Australian

Mathematical Society, 48(1) (2021), 34–6.

229. Stokes, Yvonne [and others], ‘The E. O. Tuck Medal:

citation for Michael J. Plank’, Gazette of the Australian

Mathematical Society, 48(2) (2021), 79–81.

230. Taylor, Peter, ‘The ANZIAM Medal citation for Nalini

Joshi’, Gazette of the Australian Mathematical Society,

48(2) (2021), 76–8.

Chronological classification—1901—applied sciences—

medical and health sciences

231. Alexander, Alison, ‘The first women doctors in Tasmania,

1907–1939’, Papers and proceedings of the Tasmanian

Historical Research Association, 67(2) (2019), 57–82.

https://10.3316/informit.586360991150748.

232. Alexander, Alison, ‘The Vaucluse Infectious Diseases Hos-

pital’, Papers and proceedings of the Tasmanian Historical

Research Association, 68(1) (2021), 28–39. Paper presented

at a seminar held by COMA (Collection of Medical

Artefacts) in Hobart on 21 November 2020. https://doi.org/

10.3316/informit.674476312230776.

233. Angus, Beverley, interviewed by Lisa Jones, ‘Ticks and

ICOPA VI: an interview with Beverley Angus’, Newsletter,

Australian Society for Parasitology, 31(5) (2020), 12–15.

234. Anon, ‘Ian Reay Mackay AM FAA FRACP FRCP FRCPA

22 March 1922 to24 March 2020’, Australian Academy of

Science newsletter, 136 (2020), 14. https://www.science.org.

au/academy-newsletter/may-2020-136.

235. Anon, ‘Katja Fischer, winner of the 2020 Bancroft-

Mackerras Medal for Excellence’, Newsletter, Australian

Society for Parasitology, 31(4) (2020), 11–2.

236. Anon, ‘David Piedrafita, 2020 Fellow of the ASP’, Newslet-

ter, Australian Society for Parasitology, 31 (4) (2020), 9.

237. Anon, ‘Katherine Andrews, 2020 Fellow of the ASP’, News-

letter, Australian Society for Parasitology, 31(4) (2020), 10.

238. Anon, ‘Patricia Verne Kailis OBE AM FTSE: neurosurgeon

and entrepreneur forged a path for women’, Impact, 210

(2020), 66.

239. Anon, ‘Alan Donald AM FTSE: biologist improved animal

health around the world’, Impact, 210 (2020), 67.

240. Anon, ‘Norman McCall Tulloh AM FTSE: a world leader in

animal husbandry’, Impact, 210 (2020), 69.

241. Anon, ‘Obituary: Dr Leila Valerie Asche, PhD, AM, PhD

(hons) CDU’, Microbiology Australia, 41(1) (2020), 51–2.

https://doi.og/10.1071/MA20014.

242. Barker, Ian K. and Beveridge, Ian, ‘Vale Jack Arundel

(1925–2020): John Henry (Jack) Arundel AM DipChem

BVSc DVSc honoris causa, Jan. 18, 1925–Aug. 8, 2020’,

Newsletter: Australian Society for Parasitology, 31(4)

(2020), 5–7.

243. Bradley, James, ‘A tale of two objects: electro-convulsive

therapy, history, and the politics of museum display’,Health

and history, 22(2) (2020), 26–45. https://www.jstor.org/

stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.00126.

244. Breen, Kerry, A passion for justice: the life and times of

forensic pathologist, Vernon Plueckhahn, (North Mel-

bourne, Australian Scholarly Publishing, 2019), 259 pp.

245. Brickell, Chris, ‘Psychiatry, psychology and homosexual

prisoners in New Zealand, 1910–1960’, Medical history,

65(1) (2021), 1–17. https://doi.org/10.1017/mdh.2020.45.

246. Burke, David, ‘James Waldo Lance 1926–2019’, Historical

records of Australian science, 32(2) (2021), 190–98. https://

doi.org/10.1071/HR21001.

247. Chalkiadis, George A., ‘Robert Lindsay Eyres’, Anaesthesia

and intensive care, 48(3) (2020), 249–50. https://doi.org/

10.1177/0310057X20932578.

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 42, 2020/21 85

https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12290
https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12278
https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12278
https://doi,org/10.1111/nzg.12285
https://doi.org/10.1080/00049182.2020.1838732
https://doi.org/10.1080/14432471.2020.1800386
https://doi.org/10.1080/14432471.2020.1800386
https://doi.org.10.1080/14432471.2020.1751779
https://doi.org.10.1080/14432471.2020.1751779
https://10.3316/informit.586360991150748
https://doi.org/10.3316/informit.674476312230776
https://doi.org/10.3316/informit.674476312230776
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/may-2020-136
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/may-2020-136
https://doi.og/10.1071/MA20014
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.00126
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.00126
https://doi.org/10.1017/mdh.2020.45
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR21001
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR21001
https://doi.org/10.1177/0310057X20932578
https://doi.org/10.1177/0310057X20932578


248. Conway, Stephen, ‘The foundation of King Island’s medical

service and the 1919 epidemic’,Papers and proceedings of the

TasmanianHistorical ResearchAssociation, 68(1) (2021), 18–

27. https://doi.org/10.3316/informit.674308615489452.

249. Denby, Mark and Lowe, David, ‘Douglas Waddell Jolly

(1904–1983): New Zealand pioneer of modern battlefield

surgery’, Journal of medical biography, 23(4) (2020), 224–

32. https://doi.org/10.1177/0967772018754940.

250. Efron, Nathan, ‘Saluting key contributors to the first

100 years of Clinical and experimental optometry’, Clinical

and experimental optometry, 102(4) (2019), 347–8. https://

doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12901.

251. Efron, Nathan, ‘Celebrating the most important papers

published during the first 100 years of Clinical and experi-

mental optometry’, Clinical and experimental optometry,

102(5) (2019), 443–5. https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12900.

252. Efron, Nathan, ‘Clinical and experimental optometry: a truly

international journal’, Clinical and experimental optometry,

103(6) (2020), 719–22. https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.13150.

253. Efron, Nathan, ‘Professor Erica Fletcher: unlocking the

secrets of retinal neurochemistry’,Clinical and experimental

optometry, 103(6) (2020), 931–3. https://doi.org/10.1111/

cxo.13142.

254. Efron, Nathan, ‘Professor Barry Cole AO: father of modern

Australian optometry’, Clinical and experimental optome-

try’ 104(4) (2021), 555–8. https://doi.org/10.1080/

08164622.2021.1896339.

255. Egerton, J. R. [and others], ‘Animal industry and veterinary

science in eastern New Guinea; World War II to indepen-

dence, 1975’, Australian veterinary journal, 98 (7) (2020),

345–53.

256. Eklund, Erik, ‘‘‘The dreaded pneumonic influenza has made

its appearance amongst us’’: the influenza pandemic of

1918–19 in Gippsland, Victoria’, Australian historical stud-

ies, 52(1) (2021), 27–44.

257. Gara, Tom, ‘The 1918–19 influenza pandemic and its impact

onAboriginal people in SouthAustralia’,Aboriginal history,

43 (2019), 3–32. https://www.jstor.org/stable/27000037.

258. Geary, Merilyn J. [and others], ‘30 years of samples submit-

ted to an Australian medical entomology department’, Aus-

tral entomology, 60 (2021), 172–97. https://doi.org/10.1111/

aen.12480.

259. Gibson, J. S. and Blackall, P., ‘Michael Desmond Connole

1927–2020’, Australian veterinary journal, 99(1/2) (2021),

57–8. https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.13054.

260. Glass, Roger, ‘Obituary: Brian M. Davies (1928–2020)’,

Australasian psychiatry, 29(2) (2021), 244–5.

261. Gust, Ian, ‘CSL, from blood stock to blue chip’, Microbiol-

ogy Australia, 41(4) (2020), 183–6. https://doi.org/10.1071/

MA20050.

262. Hobbins, Peter and Waghorne, James, ‘The goal of our

ambition: the transformation of medical education and

research at Australian universities, 1914–1920’, History

Australia, 18(1) (2021), 53–69. https://doi.org/

10.1080.14490854.2021.1878913.

263. Hodgson, Patrick, ‘‘‘Just the tip of the iceberg’’: Queens-

land’s experience of the influenza pandemic of 1918–20’,

Queensland review, 27(2) (2020), 154–65.

264. Hyslop, Anthea, ‘Forewarned, forearmed: Australia and the

Spanish influenza pandemic, 1918–1919’, in 1919: the year

things fell apart?, Lack, John, ed., (North Melbourne,

Australian Scholarly Publishing, 2019), pp. 30–43.

265. Jenks, Tiffany and Wanhalla, Angela, ‘Psychological casu-

alties: war neurosis, rehabilitation, and the family in post-

World War II New Zealand’, Health and history, 22(2)

(2020), 1–25. https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.

healthhist.22.2.001.

266. Kaplan, RobertM., ‘TheMJA editor, the radical psychiatrist,

and the communist agenda: Mervyn Archdall and Reg

Ellery’, Health and history, 22(2) (2020), 85–90. https://

www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.0085.

267. Kaplan, Robert M., ‘Budgies and bugs: our homegrown

contribution to pandemics’, Medical journal of Australia,

214(11) (2021), 509–10.Psittacosis epidemic of 1929–1930.

https://doi.org/10.5694/mja2.51111.

268. Khatami, Ameneh [and others], ‘Meningitis and themilitary:

the remarkable story of the first use of penicillin in Australia

(1943)’,Medical journal of Australia, 213(11) (2020), 508–

10. https://doi.org/10.5694/mja2.50846.

269. Loughnan, Terence E.; and Wake, Pauline B., ‘Dr Himson

Tamur Mulas, the first national specialist anaesthetist

in Papua New Guinea’, Anaesthesia and intensive care,

48(3 supp.) (2020), 39–43. https://doi.org/0.1177/

0310057X20977507.

270. Lu, Lucy [and others], ‘A successful 50-year history of

anterior lamellar keratoplasty performed for keratoconus in

New Zealand’, Clinical and experimental optometry, 102(5)

(2019), 521–2. https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12866.

271. McKeogh, Michelle, ‘Bubonic plague in Western Australia

1900–1906’, Early days, 103 (219), 71–81.

272. Marsh, N. and Shanks, G.D., ‘Acute respiratory epidemics in

Australian military forces 1940’, Journal of military and

veterans’ health, 29(2) (2021), 48–51.

273. Milgate, Stephen, ‘JohnHarrison: surgeon, sportsman, inspi-

rational role model’, Medical journal of Australia, 212(1)

(2020), C1-C2. https://doi.org/10.5694/mja2.50468.

274. Moncrieff, Alexia, Expertise, authority and control: the

Australian Army Medical Corps in the First World War,

(Cambridge, Cambridge University Press, 2020), 220 pp.

275. Nairn, M. and Vigano, T., ‘Helen Margaret Jones (m.

Fairnie) AM (1944–2020)’, Australian veterinary journal,

99(6) (2021), 263–4.

276. Quadrio, Carolyn and Kaplan, Robert M., ‘Obituary: Profes-

sor Florence (Flo) Levy (1937–2020)’, Australasian psychi-

atry, 28(4) (2020), 481–2.

277. Sangster, N., ‘Alan Donald David AM BVSc PhD

MANZCVSFASPFRSP (UK) FTSE’,Australian veterinary

journal, 99(1/2) (2021), 55–6. https://doi.org/10.1111/

avj.13048.

278. Selleck, Bruce, ‘A brief history of AAHL’, Microbiology

Australia, 41(4) (2020), 210–12. https://doi,org/10.1071/

MA20056.

279. Selleck, Paul and Barnard, Ross, ‘The 1918 Spanish influ-

enza pandemic: plus ça change, plus c’est la même chose’,

Microbiology Australia, 41(4) (2020), 177–82. https://doi.

org10.1071/MA20049.

86 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 33 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.3316/informit.674308615489452
https://doi.org/10.1177/0967772018754940
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12901
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12901
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12900
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.13150
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.13142
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.13142
https://doi.org/10.1080/08164622.2021.1896339
https://doi.org/10.1080/08164622.2021.1896339
https://www.jstor.org/stable/27000037
https://doi.org/10.1111/aen.12480
https://doi.org/10.1111/aen.12480
https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.13054
https://doi.org/10.1071/MA20050
https://doi.org/10.1071/MA20050
https://doi.org/10.1080.14490854.2021.1878913
https://doi.org/10.1080.14490854.2021.1878913
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.001
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.001
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.0085
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.22.2.0085
https://doi.org/10.5694/mja2.51111
https://doi.org/10.5694/mja2.50846
https://doi.org/0.1177/0310057X20977507
https://doi.org/0.1177/0310057X20977507
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12866
https://doi.org/10.5694/mja2.50468
https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.13048
https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.13048
https://doi,org/10.1071/MA20056
https://doi,org/10.1071/MA20056
https://doi.org10.1071/MA20049
https://doi.org10.1071/MA20049


280. Sly, Lindsay I., ‘Historical perspectives and new opportu-

nities for Australian collections of microorganisms in the

microbiome era’, Microbiology Australia, 40(3) (2019),

140–3. https://doi.org/10.1071/MA19038.

281. Storey, Catherine E., ‘From opposite sides of the trenches:

the two pioneers of the Kolling Institute of Medical

Research, 1920–1974’, Medical journal of Australia,

213(11) (2020), 511–3. https://doi.org/10.5694/mja2.50798.

282. Swinden, G., ‘The Navy and the 1918–19 influenza pan-

demic’, Journal of military and veterans’ health, 28(3)

(2020), 7–10.

283. Turner, A. J., ‘Peter Wallace Daniels (1949–2019)’, Austra-

lian veterinary journal, 98 (8) (2020), 473. https://doi.org/

doi/10.1111/avj.13013.

284. Turner, A. J., ‘William Albert Snowdon 1927–2019’, Aus-

tralian veterinary journal, 98(12) (2020), 624–5. https://doi.

org/10.1111/avj.13031.

285. Turner, A. J. [and others], ‘Michael Desmond Rickard

(1941–2019)’, Australian veterinary journal, 98 (9)

(2020), 471–2. https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.13012.

286. Yule, Peter, The long shadow: Australia’s Vietnam veterans

since the war, (Sydney, NewSouth Publishing, 2020), 672

pp. On the medical consequences of the Vietnam War.

Chronological classification—1901—applied sciences—

agricultural and related sciences

287. Anon, ‘Edgar Noel Fitzpatrick AM FTSE: a leading advo-

cate for agriculture’, Impact, 210 (2020), 65–6.

288. Dyck, Bill, ‘Obituary: Graham Will—the father of radiata

pine nutrition’, New Zealand journal of forestry, 64(1)

(2019), 42–3.

289. Roche, Michael, ‘Practice in place in Empire forestry: Owen

Jones in Ceylon, Australia and New Zealand, 1911–1955’,

International review of environmental history, 6(2) (2020),

113–32. https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.07.

290. Roche, Michael, ‘Owen Jones: a select bibliography 1920–

1948’, Australian Forest History Society newsletter, 80

(2020), 23.

291. Underwood, Roger, ‘George Brockway—the forgotten con-

servationist’, Australian Forest History Society newsletter,

78 (2019), 3–6. Includes list of publications.

Chronological classification—1901—applied sciences—

engineering and technology

292. Anon, ‘Keith Peter Edmund Daniel FTSE: med-tech innova-

tor put Australia on the map’, Impact, 210 (2020), 66.

293. Anon, ‘Ron Hardwick: manufacturing technologist applied

insight to industry’, Impact, 211 (2021), 63.

294. Cook, Margaret and Spearritt, Peter, ‘Water forever: Warra-

gamba and Wivenhoe Dams’, Australian historical studies,

52(2) (2021), 211–26. https://doi.org/10.1080/

1031461X.2021.1882513.

295. Dufty, David, Radio girl: the story of the extraordinary Mrs

Mac, pioneering engineer and wartime legend, (Sydney,

Allen & Unwin, 2020), 302 pp.

296. Evans, Peter, ‘Logging by Ligerwood in Victorian forests’,

Australian Forest History Society newsletter, 79 (2020), 13–6.

297. Gregory, Jenny, ‘‘‘A spirit of Bolshevism?’’: Perth’s water

crisis of the 1920s’, Journal of urban history, 46(1) (2020),

79–97. https://doi.org/10.1177/00961442176929849.

298. Houghton, Norman, ‘The Warrnambool box factory’, Aus-

tralian Forest History Society newsletter, 78 (2019), 7–8.

299. Johnson, Frank, ‘Sir Ernest Thomas Fisk (1885–1965):

Australia’s pioneer real radio man’, Engineering heritage

Australia magazine, 3(6) (2020), 9–17.

300. O’Hanlon, Seamus and Spearritt, Peter, ‘From water engi-

neers to financial engineering: water provision in Australia’s

east coast capital cities, 1945–2015’, Journal of urban

history, 46(1) (2020), 98–112. https://doi.org/10.1177/

00961442176929845.

301. Preston, Keith, ‘Briseis water supply system 1901–1910: a

premium investment’, Journal of Australasian mining his-

tory, 18 (2020), 134–55.

302. Radcliffe, David, ‘MalcolmMoore & Albert Longoni: a tale

of two innovative engineers’, Engineering heritage Austra-

lia magazine, 3(7) (2021), 23–30.

303. Smith, Loretta, A spanner in the works: the extraordinary

story of Alice Anderson and Australia’s first all-girl garage,

(Sydney, Hachette Australia, 2019), 366 pp.

304. Thornton, Ken, ‘‘‘Political immorality’’ or an engineering

solution: resolving the electricity crisis in postwar New

South Wales’, History Australia, 17(1) (2020), 152–71.

https://doi.org/10.1080/14490854.2020.171353.

Chronological classification—1901—human sciences

305. Allen, Harry, ‘The first university positions in prehistoric

archaeology in New Zealand and Australia’, Bulletin of the

history of archaeology, 29(1:2) (2019), 1–12. https://doi.org/

10.5334/bha-606.

306. Anderson, J. C., ‘What is a social anthropologist doing in a

museum’, in Ethnographer and contrarian: biographical

and anthropological essays in honour of Peter Sutton,

Finlayson, Julie D. and Morphy, Frances, eds, (Mile End,

Wakefield Press, 2020), pp. 41–9.

307. Davis, Michael, ‘The outsider anthropologist? Leonhard

Adam in Germany and Melbourne’, Australian journal of

biography and history, 4 (2020), 113–30. https://doi.org/

10.22459/AJBH.04.2020.06.

308. Dooren, Thom van, ‘Deborah Bird Rose (1946–2018)’,

American anthropologist, 122(1) (2020), 192–5. https://

doi.org/10.1111/aman.13376.

309. Fijn, N., ‘Donald Thomson: observations of the animal

connections in visual ethnography in northern Australia’,

Ethnos, 86(1) (2021), 44–68.

310. Finlayson, Julie D. andMorphy, Frances, eds, Ethnographer

and contrarian: biographical and anthropological essays in

honour of Peter Sutton, (Mile End, Wakefield Press, 2020),

282 pp.

311. Finlayson, Julie D. and Morphy, Frances, ‘Outside the

square: from Christian Scientist to social scientist’, in

Ethnographer and contrarian: biographical and anthropo-

logical essays in honour of Peter Sutton, Finlayson, Julie D.

and Morphy, Frances, eds, (Mile End, Wakefield Press,

2020), pp. pp. 17–28.

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 42, 2020/21 87

https://doi.org/10.1071/MA19038
https://doi.org/10.5694/mja2.50798
https://doi.org/doi/10.1111/avj.13013
https://doi.org/doi/10.1111/avj.13013
https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.13031
https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.13031
https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.13012
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.06.02.2020.07
https://doi.org/10.1080/1031461X.2021.1882513
https://doi.org/10.1080/1031461X.2021.1882513
https://doi.org/10.1177/00961442176929849
https://doi.org/10.1177/00961442176929845
https://doi.org/10.1177/00961442176929845
https://doi.org/10.1080/14490854.2020.171353
https://doi.org/10.5334/bha-606
https://doi.org/10.5334/bha-606
https://doi.org/10.22459/AJBH.04.2020.06
https://doi.org/10.22459/AJBH.04.2020.06
https://doi.org/10.1111/aman.13376
https://doi.org/10.1111/aman.13376


312. Finlayson, Julie D. and Morphy, Frances, ‘Peter Sutton: a

complete bibliography’, in Ethnographer and contrarian:

biographical and anthropological essays in honour of Peter

Sutton, Finlayson, Julie D. and Morphy, Frances, eds, (Mile

End, Wakefield Press, 2020), pp. 249–65.

313. Gibson, Jason M., Ceremony men: making ethnography and

the return of the Strehlow Collection, (Albany, NY, SUNY

Press, 2020), 300 pp.

314. Haddow, Eve; Dotte-Sarout, Emilie and Specht, Jim, ‘Rev-

erend Voyce and Père O’Reilly’s excavated collection from

Bougainville: a case study in transnational histories of

archaeology in the Pacific’, Historical records of Australian

science, 32(1) (2021), 15–28. https://doi.org/10.1071/

HR200107.

315. Howes, Hilary, ‘Aspects of the historiography of Australian

archaeology’, Historical records of Australian science,

32(2) (2021), 125–40. https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20017.

316. Kirksey, E., ‘Obituary: Deborah Bird Rose (1946–2018)’,

Asia Pacific journal of anthropology, 22(1) (2021), 81–3.

https://doi.org/10.1080/14442213.2020.1867956.

317. Long, Rohan, ‘‘‘Not man, but man-like’’: early 20th-century

anthropological plaster casts in the Harry Brookes Allen

Museum of Anatomy and Pathology’, University of Mel-

bourne collections, 25 (2019), 457–52.

318. Lyndon, Jane, ‘Taming the Territory: Baldwin Spencer and

ElsieMasson’, inA trip to theDominions: the scientific event

that changed Australia, Russell, Lynette, ed., (Clayton, Vic.,

Monash University Press, 2021), pp. 91–117.

319. Monaghan, Paul and Walsh, Michael, eds, More than mere

words: essays on language and linguistics in honour of Peter

Sutton, (Adelaide, Wakefield Press, 2020), 318 pp.

320. Morton, John, ‘Suttonalia: a revealing moment in public

anthropology’, in Ethnographer and contrarian: biographi-

cal and anthropological essays in honour of Peter Sutton,

Finlayson, Julie D. and Morphy, Frances, eds, (Mile End,

Wakefield Press, 2020), pp. 53–65.

321. Murray, Tim, ‘A voyage round my grandfather: Australian

antiquarianism and writing the history of Aboriginal Aus-

tralia’,Bulletin of the history of archaeology, 29(1:7) (2019),

1–11. https://doi.org/10.5334/bha-621.

322. Pate, Donald; Veth, Pete; and Smith, Moya, ‘Richard Allan

Gould, 1939–2020’, Australian archaeology, 86(2) (2020),

201–205. https://doi.org/10.1080/03122417.2020.179540.

323. Russell, Lynette, ed., A trip to the Dominions: the scientific

event that changed Australia, (Clayton, Vic., Monash Uni-

versity Press, 2021), 160 pp.On the 1914 British Association

for the Advancement of Science meeting in Australia.

324. Smith, M. A.; Ross, J. and Kimber, R. G., ‘Robert Edwards

and the history of Australian rock art research’, Historical

records of Australian science, 32(1) (2021), 41–51. https://

doi.org/10.1071/HR200101.

325. Spriggs, Matthew, ‘Everything you’ve been told about the

history of Australian archaeology is wrong’, Bulletin of the

history of archaeology, 30(1) (2020), 1–16. https://doi.org/

10.5334/bha-626.

326. Spriggs, Matthew, ‘‘‘Casey did very good work for Wheeler

and you are lucky to have him’’: Dermot Casey’s under-

appreciated importance in Australian archaeology’,

Historical records of Australian science, 32(1) (2021), 1–

14. https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20009.

327. Trigger, David, ‘Obituary: Athol Kennedy Chase (1936–

2020)’, Australian journal of anthropology, 32(1) (2021),

66–70.

Book reviews

328. Antonello, Alessandro, The greening of Antarctica: assem-

bling an international environment, (2019). Review: Hince,

Bernadette, Historical records of Australian science, 32(1)

(2021), 103–4.

329. Breen, Kerry, A passion for justice: the life and times of

forensic pathologist, Vernon Plueckhahn, (2019). Review:

Funder, John, Health and history, 22(2) (2020), 98–100.

330. Broome, Richard; Fahey, Charles; Gaynor, Andrea and

Holmes, Katie, Mallee country: land, people, history

(2020). Review: Anderson, Deb, Historical records of Aus-

tralian science, 32(1) (2021), 102–3.

331. Burnet, Ian, Where Australia collides with Asia: the epic

voyages of Joseph Banks, Alfred Russel Wallace and the

Origin of species, (2017). Review: McCarthy, Michael,

Great circle, 49 (1) (2018), 106–8.

332. Burnet, Ian, The Tasman Map: the biography of a map,

(2019). Review: Mawer, Granville Allen, Imago mundi,

73(1) (2021), 106–7.

333. Cary, JohnWilliam,Kangaroo and canoe: First Peoples and

early European Australia, (2020). Review: Clarke, P. A.,

Australian Aboriginal studies, 2020(2) (2020),76–8.

334. Clancy, Robert, The long enlightenment: Australian science

from its beginning to the mid-20th century, (2021). Review:

Darragh, Tom, Historical records of Australian science,

32(2 (2021), 203–4.

335. Colloff, Matthew, Landscapes of our hearts: reconciling

people and environment, (2020). Review: Robin, Libby,

Historical records of Australian science, 32(1) (2021), 101–2.

336. Collyer, Fran; Connell, Raewyn; Maia, João and Morrell,

Robert, Knowledge and global power: making new sciences

in the south, (2019). Review: Antonello, Alessandro,Histor-

ical records of Australian science, 32(1) (2021), 104–5.

337. Coltheart, Lenore and Nicholas, Amie, eds, The timber truss

bridge book, (2019). Review: Stuart, Iain, Journal of the

Royal Australian Historical Society, 106(1 (2020), 116–20.

338. Cook, Margaret, A river with a city problem: a history of the

Brisbane River floods, (2019). Reviews: Anderson, Deb,

‘Margaret Cook on how human behaviour created a flood

hazard’, History Australia, 17(4) (2020), 774–5; Dingle,

Tony, Historical records of Australian science, 32(1)

(2021), 99; McLean, Jessica, Australian geographer, 51(4)

(2020), 534–7.

339. Cooper, Wendy, The botanical art of William T. Cooper,

(2021). Review: Clarkson, John, ‘Not so cryptic painter of

plants’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society newsletter,

187 (2021), 21–2.

340. Cox, James L., Restoring the chain of memory: T. G. H.

Strehlow and the repatriation of Australian indigenous

knowledge, (2018). Review: Morton, John, Australian jour-

nal of anthropology, 30(3) (2019), 330–2.

88 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 33 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.1071/HR200107
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR200107
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20017
https://doi.org/10.1080/14442213.2020.1867956
https://doi.org/10.5334/bha-621
https://doi.org/10.1080/03122417.2020.179540
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR200101
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR200101
https://doi.org/10.5334/bha-626
https://doi.org/10.5334/bha-626
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20009


341. Croucher, Gwilym and Waghorne, James, Australian uni-

versities: a history of common cause, (2020). Reviews:

Ashton, Paul, Historical records of Australian science,

32(2) (2021), 102–3; Sherington, Geoffrey, Journal of Aus-

tralian studies, 45(2) (2021), 281–2.

342. Cuthbertson, Andrew,Mary Kathleen Reflections: a loss on

innocence working at a uranium mine in the Australian

outback, (2020). Review: Garlick, H. John, AusIMM bulle-

tin, June (2020), 4p.

343. Donaldson, James, Colonial mandarin: the life and times of

Alexander Macleay, (2017). Review: Fulton, Graham R.,

Pacific conservation biology, 26(3) (2020), 311–2.

344. Douglas, B. [and others], Collecting in the South Sea: the

voyage of Bruni d’Entrecasteaux 1791–1794, (2018).

Review: McCarthy, Conal, Journal of Pacific history,

56(1) (2021), 94–96.

345. Dufty, David, Radio girl: the story of the extraordinary Mrs

Mac, pioneering engineer and wartime legend, (2020).

Review: Cohn, Helen M., Historical records of Australian

science, 32(1) (2021), 107–8.

346. Dunk, James, Bedlam at Botany Bay, (2019). Reviews:

Causer, Tim, ‘James Dunk explores the madness of early

New South Wales’, History Australia, 17(3) (2020), 403–4;

Karskens, Grace, Australian historical studies, 51(3) (2020),

355–6.

347. Eccleston, Gregory C., Granville Stapylton: Australia

Felix 1836, second in command to Major Mitchell,

(2018). Review: Moore, Ryan, Imago mundi, 71(2)

(2019), 228–9.

348. Elias, Ann, Coral empire: underwater oceans, colonial

tropics, visual modernity, (2019). Review: Finney, Vanessa,

Historical records of Australian science, 32(1) (2021), 100.

349. Finney, Vanessa, Capturing nature: early scientific photog-

raphy at the Australian Museum 1857 – 1893, (2019).

Review: McCredie, Athol, Museum history journal, 13(2)

(2020), 199–200.

350. Foley, Jean Duncan,Healings and burials at Sydney’s North

Head: Aboriginal people c.1788, quarantined people 1835–

1924, (2019). Review: Hobbins, Peter, Health and history,

22(2) (2020), 100–3.

351. Gibson, Jason M., Ceremony men: making ethnography and

the return of the Strehlow Collection, (2020). Review:

Morton, John, Oceania, 90(3) (2020), 335–6.

352. Griffiths, Billy, Deep time dreaming: uncovering ancient

Australia, (2018). Review: Thomas, Martin, Aboriginal

history, 43 (2019), 183–6.

353. Jones, David and Roös, Phillip, eds, Geelong’s changing

landscape, ecology, development and conservation, (2020),

Review: Presland, Gary, Victorian historical journal, 91(1)

(2020), 181–3.

354. Jones, Philip, ed., Gillen’s modest record: his journal of the

Spencer-Gillen Anthropological Expedition across Austra-

lia, 1901–2, (2017). Review: Kimber, R. G., Aboriginal

history, 43 (2019), 165–6.

355. Jones, Ross, Anatomists of empire: evolution and the discov-

ery of human biology in the British world, (2020). Review:

Martyr, Philippa, Historical records of Australian science,

32(1) (2021), 106–7.

356. Kain, Jennifer S., Insanity and immigration control in New

Zealand and Australia, 1860–1930, (2019). Review: Fin-

nane, Mark, Health and history, 22(2) (2020), 95–7.

357. Kells, Stuart, ARGYLE – the impossible story of Australian

diamonds, (2021). Review: Freeman, Mike, Australian jour-

nal of mineralogy, 22(1) (2021), 59–62.

358. Lawrence, Susan; and Davies, Peter, Sludge: disaster on

Victoria’s goldfields, (2019). Review: Crosbie, Jon,

AusIMM bulletin, no. 2 (2020), 2p.

359. Layman, Lemore and Phillips, Gail, eds, Asbestos in Aus-

tralia: from boom to dust, (2019). Reviews: Both, Anne,

Journal of Australasian mining history, 18 (2020), 190–2;

Hunter, Cecily, Social history of medicine, 34(1) (2021),

337–9.

360. Lüdecke, Cornelia, Germans in the Antarctic, (2021).

Review: Kafarowski, Joanna, Polar record, 57 (2021), 2p.

361. Mabberley, David, Botanical revelation: European encoun-

ters with Australian plants before Darwin, (2019).

Review: Lucas, A. H., Archives of natural history, 47(2)

(2020), 419–20.

362. McGregor, Russell, Idling in green places: a life of Alec

Chisholm, North Melbourne, (2019). Reviews: Carment,

David, Journal of the Royal Australian Historical Society,

106(1) (2020), 106–8; Ley, Andrew, Corella, 44 (2020),

105–6; Recher, Harry F., Australian field ornithology, 36

(2020), 64–6; Star, Paul, Environment and history, 26(4)

(2020), 609–11.

363. Mason, Ian J.; and Pfitzner, Gilbert H., Passions in ornithol-

ogy: a century of Australian egg collectors, (2020). Reviews:

Birkhead, Tim R., Archives of natural history, 48(1) (2021),

197–8; Dabb, Geoffrey, Canberra bird notes, 45(2) (2020),

213–6.

364. Moncrieff, Alexia, Expertise, authority and control: the

Australian Army Medical Corps in the First World War,

(2020). Reviews: Burke, Peter F., Health and history, 22(2)

(2020), 91–5; Crotty, Martin, Australian journal of politics

and history, 67(1) (2021), 236; Hobbins, Peter, Historical

records of Australian science, 32(2) (2021), 404.

365. Morton-Evans, Christine, Ellis Rowan: a life in pictures,

(2020). Reviews: Gunn, Bee F., Historical records of Aus-

tralian science, 32(2) (2021), 200–1; Read, Stuart, Journal

of the Royal Australian Historical Society, 106(2) (2020),

219–20.

366. Musgrave, T., The multifarious Mr Banks: from Botany Bay

to Kew, the natural historian who shaped the world, (2020).

Reviews: Douglas, Gina, Archives of natural history, 48(1)

(2021), 198–9; George, Alex, ‘Yet more banks’, Australa-

sian Systematic Botany Society newsletter, 186 (2021), 24–6.

367. Olsen, Penny and Russell, Lynette, Australia’s first natur-

alists: indigenous peoples’ contribution to early zoology,

(2019). Reviews: Hopper, Stephen, Australian historical

studies, 51(3) (2020), 350–1; Wiltshire, Kelly, Aboriginal

history, 43 (2019), 169–71.

368. Orchard, A. E. and Orchard, T. A., Allan Cunningham’s

plant specimens 1816–1822: an annotated catalogue,

(2020). Review: George, Alex, ‘Onward and upward’, Aus-

tralasian Systematic Botany Society newsletter, 185 (2020),

53–4.

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 42, 2020/21 89



369. Phillip, Stephen,What came out of the box: a biography of A.

G. M. Michell, (2020). Review: Radcliffe, David, Historical

records of Australian science, 32(2) (2021), 199–200.

370. Porter, Denis, Coal, the Australian story: from convict

mining to the birth of a world leader, (2019). Reviews:

Carment, David, Journal of the Royal Australian Historical

Society, 106(2) (2020), 215–6; Murray, Allan, Journal of

Australasian mining history, 18 (2020), 195–7.

371. Porter, Robert, Consolidated Gold Fields in Australia: the

rise and decline of a British mining house, 1926 – 1998,

(2020). Review: Mouat, Jeremy, Journal of Australasian

mining history, 18 (2020), 198–201.

372. Reid, Brian, Power and protection: the contest between the

government residents and the medical protectors of the

Aborigines in South Australia’s Northern Territory,

(2020). Review: Martyr, Philippa, Health and history,

22(2) (2020), 106–8.

373. Taylor, Rebe, Into the heart of Tasmania: a search for human

antiquity, (2017). Review: Thomas, Martin, ‘Rebe Taylor on

Tasmania’s chivalrous ethnographer’, History Australia,

17(1) (2020), 216–7.

374. Turnbull, Paul, Science, museums and collecting the indige-

nous dead in colonial Australia, (2017). Review: Pacitti,

Eugenia, Health and history, 22(2) (2020), 110–2.

375. Wilkie, Benjamin, Gariwerd: an environmental history of

the Grampians, (2020). Reviews: Cook, Margaret, Histori-

cal records of Australian science, 32(1) (2021), 98–9;

McMaster, S., Australian historical studies, 51(4) (2020),

504–5.

376. Yule, Peter, The long shadow: Australia’s Vietnam veterans

since the war, (2020). Review: Tyquin, Michael, Historical

records of Australian science, 32(2) (2021), 405.

Index

Abbott, Ian 16

Adam, Leonhard 307

Adams, Chris 214

Agnew, Brian 87

Alexander, Alison 231, 232

Allport, Morton 75

Anderson, Alice 303

Anderson, Deb 330, 338

Anderson, Helen 108

Anderson, J. C. 306

Anderson, Peter E. 12

Andrews, Katherine 237

Angus, Beverley 233

Anon 101, 109–117, 139–143, 182–191, 226, 227, 233–241, 287,

292, 293

Antonello, Alessandro 102, 336

ANZIAM Medal 230

Archdall, Mervyn 266

Argyle Diamonds 208

Arundel, John Henry 242

Asche, Leila Valerie 241

ASEG Gold Medal 188

Ashcroft, Linden C. 86

Ashton, Paul 341

Aston, Helen 173

Attwood, Paul 118

Austin, Andy 144, 157

Australian Animal Health Laboratory (AAHL) 278

Australian Army Medical Corps 274

Australian journal of mineralogy 204

Australian Natural History Medallion 146

Babbage, Benjamin Herschel 67

Baffour, Bernard 35

Baker, Anthony T. 119

Bamford, Amanda 145

Bamford, Michael 145

Bancroft-Mackerras Medal 235

Barker, Ian K. 242

Barnard, Ross 279

Barton, Tim 192, 193

Bean, Tony 17

Beattie, James 64

Bedford, Richard 194, 195

Beemster, Margrit 156

Belward, John Alan 227

Bevan, Alexander William Robert 196

Bevan, Raymond B. 27

Beveridge, Ian 242

Birkhead, Tim R. 363

Blackall, P. 34, 259

Bland, Phil 196

Boon, Paul I. 25

Booth, Heather 35

Bosun, David 13

Both, Anne 359

Braché, Jacob 96

Bradley, James 243

Brassil, Tony 45

Breen, Kerry 244

Brett, André 46

Brickell, Chris 245

Briggs, Susan Victoria 174

Brisbane Astronomical Society 12

Briseis Tin Mining Company 301

British Association for the Advancement of Science 323

Brockway, George 291

Brooking, Tom 103, 107

Broome, Richard 1

Brosnahan, Seán 103

Bruce, M. D. 73

Burke, David 246

Burke, Peter F. 364

Burnstock, Geoffrey 142

Callaghan, Jeff 26

Campbell, A. J. 16

Campbell, Cameron R. 175

Campbell, H. 197

Campbell, Maxwell 146

Carment, David 362, 370

Carr, Paul F. 78

Cary, John William 60

90 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 33 Number 1



Casey, Dermot 326

Causer, Tim 346

Cavagnaro, Tim 176

Chalkiadis, George A. 247

Challinor, Arthur Brian 215

Chase, Athol Kennedy 327

Chisholm, Alec 167, 168

Clancy, Robert 2

Clark, Alan 47

Clarke, P. A. 333

Clarkson, John 339

Clinical and experimental optometry 250, 251, 252

Cloud, Thomas C. 79

Clyde Engineering 95

Cockatoo Island 54

Cohn, Helen M. 3, 345

Cole, Barry 254

Colloff, Matthew 8

Collyer, Fran 4

Coltheart, Lenore 48

Connell, Raewyn 4

Connole, Michael Desmond 259

Consolidated Gold Fields 217

Conway, Stephen 248

Cook, Margaret 5, 294, 375

Cooper, Barry 190, 191

Cooper, Roger 199

Cooper, Wendy 147

Cooper, William T. 147

Corrick, Margaret 159, 171

Costelloe, Marina 198

Council for Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR) 106

Court of Medical Examiners (Tasmania) 87

Cowen, Davis 79

Crampton, James 199

Cresswell, George R. 80

Crosbie, Jon 358

Crossley, Merlin 109

Crotty, Martin 364

Croucher, Gwilym 104

CSL Limited 261

Cumberland, Kenneth 219

Cunningham, Allan 76

Cuthbertson, Andrew 200

Cutler, Terry 101

Dabb, Geoffrey 363

Daintree, Richard 85

Dana, James Dwight 78

Daniel, Keith Peter Edmund 292

Daniels, Peter Wallace 283

Darragh, Tom 334

Davey, F. 201

David, Alan Donald 277

Davies, Brian M. 260

Davies, Margaret 148

Davies, Stephen 145

Davis, Michael 307

Dawes, William 68, 69

de Looper, Michael Willem 35

Debus, Stephen 149, 150, 151

Denby, Mark 249

Dennis, Liz 120

Devereux, Ian 218

Dickman, Chris 152

Dickson, Sandy 176

Dingle, Tony 338

Dobbie, Meredith 81

Donald, Alan 239

Dooren, Thom van 308

Dotte-Sarout, Emilie 314

Dougherty, Kerrie 121

Douglas, Gina 366

Dow, Doug 163

Dowe, J. L. 70

Downs, Katherine 153, 154

Drummond, Barry 192

Dufty, David 295

Dugdale, Jim S. 82

Dyck, Bill 288

E. O.Tuck Medal 229

Edgar, Elizabeth 158

Edinger, Daphne Joan 164

Edmonds, David 122

Edwards, E. D. 165

Edwards, Robert 324

Efron, Nathan 250, 251, 252, 253, 254

Egerton, J. R. 255

Eglinton, Dudley 12

Eklund, Erik 256

Elias, Ann 18

Ellery, Reg 266

Ellwood, Michael 155

Evans, Alwyn 27

Evans, Peter 296

Eyres, Robert Lindsay 247

Fahey, Charles 1

Fensham, Roderick J. 71

Ferguson, John E. 82

Fijn, N. 309

Finlayson, Hedley Herbert 135

Finlayson, Julie D. 310, 311, 312

Finlayson, Max 156

Finlayson, Trevor 123

Finnane, Mark 356

Finney, Vanessa 348

Fischer, Katja 235

Fisher, Nicole 157

Fisk, Ernest Thomas 299

Fitzpatrick, Edgar Noel 287

Fleming, Peter 152

Fleming, Philip 124

Fletcher, Erica 253

Fleurs Field Station 134

Foley, Jean Duncan 88

Ford, Kerry 158

Foreman, P. 19, 99

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 42, 2020/21 91



Fowler, Thomas W. 80

Frankel, Norman Edward 228

Franks, Andrew J. 20

Freemn, Mike 357

Frew, Russell 125

Friedel, M. H. 21

Frost, Lionel 49, 50, 81

Fuller, Robert S. 13

Fulton, Graham R. 343

Funder, John 329

Gallagher, Michael 122

Gara, Tom 257

Gardner, Francis 134

Garlick, H. John 342

Gaynor, Andrea 1, 51, 52

Geary, Merilyn J. 258

George, Alex 159, 366, 368

Gerbing, Chris 202

German South Polar Expedition (1901–1903) 181

Gibson, J. S. 259

Gibson, Jason M. 313

Gibson, Maria 24

Glass, Roger 260

Gooden, Brett, A. 126

Gooden, John 126

Gould, Richard Allan 322

Great Barrier Reef 6, 65

Green, Ron 222

Gregg, Dan 123

Gregory, Jenny 297

Grey, Edmund John 172

Grguric, Benjamin A. 83

Grijs, Richard de 68, 69

Gunn, Bee F. 365

Gust, Ian 261

Guttmann, Tony 228

Gyles, Jean 197

Haddow, Eve 314

Halton, Brian 127

Hamacher, Duane W. 13

Hann, William 66

Hansen, Robin 83

Harcourt, Richard David 129

Hardwick, Ron 293

Haridas, Rajesh P. 89, 90

Harris, E. Jeanne 91

Harris, Pauline 15

Harrison, John 273

Harry Brookes Allen Museum of Anatomy and Pathology 317

Hart, Terry 203

Harvey, Joanne 127

Haupt, John 204

Hayward, B. 205

Healy, Terence J. 106

Heenan, Leonard David Brian 194, 195

Herben, Carol 36

Hickey, Ben 160

Higgins, T. J. 161

Hince, Bernadette 328

Hobbins, Peter 262, 350, 364

Hodgson, Patrick 263

Hoffmann, George Christian 14

Holland, Peter 28, 53

Holmes, Katie 1

Hooker, Joseph Dalton 72

Hopgood, Peter Anthony 212

Hopper, Stephen 367

Houghton, Norman 298

Howes, Hilary 315

Howitt, Julia 156

Howitt, Richard 206

Hudson Brothers 95

Hunter, Cecily 359

Hunter, Keith Andrew 125, 155

Hutchings, Pat 162

Huxley, Nicole 66

Hyslop, Anthea 264

Influenza pandemic (1918–1919) 248, 256, 257, 263, 264, 279, 282

Ingham, Bill C. E. 201

International Astronomical Union 131

International Biological Program 177

J. N. Hobbs Medal 166

Jacob, Andrew P. 68, 69

Jeans, Dennis N. 221

Jehan, David 95

Jenks, Tiffany 265

Jeremy, John 54

Johnson, Frank 299

Johnston, Ron 209

Jolly, Douglas Waddell 249

Jonas, Wlliam James Albert 206

Jones, Brian G. 78

Jones, Cam Sharp 72

Jones, Clifford 128

Jones, Darryl 163

Jones, David 9

Jones, Helen Margaret 275

Jones, Lisa 233

Jones, Owen 289, 290

Jones, Ross 37

Joshi, Nalini 230

Kämpf, Jochen 207

Kafarowski, Joanna 360

Kailis, Patricia Verne 238

Kain, Jennifer S. 38

Kaplan, Robert M. 266, 267, 276

Karskens, Grace 346

Kass, Terry 84

Keen, Ian 61

Kells, Stuart 208

Kelman, M. 39

Kenneally, Kevin 164

Kerr, Ruth S. 29

Khatami, Ameneh 268

Kimber, R. G. 324, 354

Kirksey, E. 316

92 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 33 Number 1



Kitching, R. L. 165

Klapötke, Thomas M. 129

Knight, Catherine 30

Kolling Institute of Medical Research 281

La Salle, John 144, 157

Lance, James Waldo 246

Lane, Geoff 130

Lane, Richard John Llewellyn 198

Langdon, Alan George 133

Larner, Wendy 209

Laslett, Bob 138

Layman, Lenore 210

Leaman, Trevor M. 13

Lee, David 211

Lee, M. 73

Leichhardt, Ludwig 71

Lemberg Medal 109

Lesson, René P. 73

Levy, Florence (Flo) 276

Lewis, Andrew 212

Ley, Andrew 362

Lightfoot, Diane 40

Lindsey, Ann 166

Lloyd, Rohan 6

Loewe, Fritz 203

Lomb, Nick 131

Long, Rohan 317

Longoni, Albert 302

Loughnan, Terence E. 269

Lowe, David 249

Lu, Lucy 270

Lucas, A. H. 361

Lüdecke, Cornelia 105

Lyndon, Jane 318

Mac Nally, Ralph 169

McCarthy, Conal 344

McCarthy, Michael 331

McCredie, Athol 349

MacFarlane, D. 213

McGregor, Russell 167, 168

MacGregor, William 63

Mackay, Ian Reay 234

McKenzie, Florence Violet (Mrs Mac) 295

McKeogh, Michelle 271

McLean, Jessica 338

McMaster, S. 375

McMullen, Gabrielle 96

McQueen, Ken 31

McWilliam, Ian 138

Maia, João 4

Maron, Martine 169

Maroske, Sara 14, 70

Marsh, Helene 160

Marsh, N. 272

Martin, Daniel Jan 52

Martin, George 134

Martin, Helen 55

Martin, Ray 115

Martyr, Philippa 355, 372

Mary Kathleen Uranium 200

Mason, Ian J. 22

Masson, Elsie 318

Matamua, Rangi 15

Mathews, Robert Hamilton 84

Mawer, Granville Allen 332

May, T. W. 70

Medical journal of Australia (MJA) 266

Mellor, David 119

Memon, Pyarali (Ali) 216

Menge, Johnnes 83

Michell, Anthony G. M. 56, 57

Middleton, Robert G. 78

Milgate, Stephen 273

Miskelly, C. M. 74

Mollison, Ruth 75

Monaghan, Paul 319

Moncrieff, Alexia 274

Monteath, Peter 100

Moore, Malcolm 302

Moore, Ryan 347

Moorhead, Simon 97

Morgan, G. W. 170

Morgan, Kenneth 65, 85

Morgan, Ruth A. 10, 81

Morley, Craig 146

Morphy, Frances 310, 311, 312

Morrell, Robert 4

Mortimer, Nick 205

Morton, John 320, 340, 351

Morton-Evans, Christine 23

Mouat, Jeremy 371

Mueller, Ferdinand von 70

Mulas, Himson Tamur 269

Mulcahy, Maurice 108, 116, 128

Murray, Allan 370

Murray, Tim 321

Nagley, Phillip 132

Nairn, M. 275

Nancy Burbidge Medal 139

Nathan, Simon 214

Nelson, Cam 215

Nelson, Wendy 139

Neumayer, Georg von 100

Nicholas, Amie 48

Nicholson, Brian 133

Noske, Richard 163

Nuytsia 178, 179

O’Brien, Brian John 113

O’Gorman, Emily 10

O’Hanlon, Seamus 300

Olley, June 140

Olsen, Gerald Richard (Jerry) 149, 151

Olson, Sherry 28, 53

Orchard, A. E. 76

Orchard, T. A. 76

Orchiston, Wayne 12, 134

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 42, 2020/21 93



O’Reilly, Patrick 314

Ossolinski, Catherine 137

Pacitti, Eugenia 41, 374

Park, Robert King 213

Parsons, Ian 132

Pate, Donald 322

Paterson, Mervyn Silas 182

Paul, Graeme 137

Perkins, Harvey C. 216

Pfitzner, Gilbert H. 22

Phillip, Stephen 56, 57

Phippen, Bill 58, 98

Pickard, John 44

Pickett-Heaps, Jeremy 143

Piedrafita, David 236

Pierce, Miles 59

Pittari, Adrian 218

Plank, Michael J. 229

Plueckhahn, Vernon 244

Porter, Denis 32

Porter, Robert 217

Potter, Owen 117

Potts Hill Field Station 134

Praeger, Cheryl 226

Predavec, Martin 162

Presland, Gary 171, 172, 353

Preston, Keith 301

Psittacosis epidemic (1929–1930) 267

Quadrio, Carolyn 276

Queensland Herbarium 17

Radcliffe, David 302, 369

Radford, Jim 169

Rae, Ian 14, 135, 136

Ramsay, Helen 153, 154

Read, Stuart 365

Reay, Peter 130

Recher, Harry F. 362

Reid & Gray (Dunedin, N.Z.) 53

Reid, Brian 42

Rendall, Anthony R. 22

Rickard, Michael Desmond 285

Ritman, Mathilde E. H. 86

Robin, Libby 335

Robinson, Clem 132

Roche, Michael 219, 289, 290

Roös, Phillip 9

Rose, Deborah Bird 308, 316

Ross, J. 324

Ross, Jim 173

Rowan, Daryl 130

Rowan, Ellis 23

Rubenach, D. 33

Russell, Graeme Baxter 130

Russell, Lynette 323

Ryan, Robert 137

Sangster, N. 277

Saunders, Denis A. 145, 174

Schmidt, Phillip W. 222

Schulmeister, James 220

Schultze, Frederick 77

Scott, J. 205

Selleck, Paul 278, 279

Senatore, Maria Ximena 7

Sexton, Michael John 193

Shain, Alex 134

Shanahan, Martin P. 50

Shanks, G. D. 272

Sharples, Rosemary 92

Sheilds, Francis 98

Shepherd, K. A. 179

Sheridan, Gwenda 221

Sherington, Geoffrey 341

Short, Bruce H. 93

Simpson, Edward Sydney 223

Slater, Peter 150

Sleightholme, Stephen R. 175

Sly, Lindsay I. 280

Smith, Bob 198

Smith, F. Andrew 176

Smith, L. T. 70

Smith, Loretta 303

Smith, M. A. 324

Smith, Moya 322

Smith, Sarah Elizabeth (Sally) 141, 176

Snowdon, William Albert 284

Soons, Jane M. 220

Spearritt, Peter 221, 294, 300

Specht, Alison 177

Specht, Jim 314

Specht, Raymond L. 177

Spencer, Baldwin 318

Spies, Brian R. 186, 188, 224

Spriggs, Matthew 325, 326

Spurling, Tom 106, 138

Stanley, John M. 222

Stanton, Richard Limon 183, 189

Star, Paul 362

Stewart, Robert 166

Stocklmayer, Vernon 223

Stokes, Yvonne 229

Storey, Catherine E. 281

Strehlow, Theodor George 313

Stuart, Alan 166

Stuart, Iain 337

Sunderland, Bruce 43

Sutton, Peter 306, 310, 311, 312, 319, 320

Swinden, G. 282

Taylor, Peter 230

Taylor, Peter Illingworth 66

Taylor, R. H. 74

Thomas, David John 89, 90

Thomas, Martin 62, 352, 373

Thomas, William 99

Thomson, Donald 309

Thomson, James Park 12

Thornton, Ken 304

94 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 33 Number 1



Tinley, Kenneth Gillbanks 124

Tom Vallance Medal 190, 191

Tomczak, Matthias 207

Torrence, Robin 63

Trigger, David 327

Tuberculosis Hospital (Waterfall, NSW) 36

Tucker, Rod 67

Tulloh, Norman McCall 240

Turner, A. J. 283, 284, 285

Tyler, Michael James 148

Tyne, Ted 224

Tyquin, Michael 376

Underwood, Roger 291

Upstill, Garrett 106

Vance, Eric Raymond 123

Vaucluse Infectious Diseases Hospital (Tasmania) 232

Veth, Peter 322

Vigano, T. 275

Voyce, Arthur Henry 314

Waghorne, James 104, 262

Wake, Pauline B. 269

Wallis, Lon 77

Walsh, Michael 319

Walsh, Neville 159, 173

Wanhalla, Angela 265

Warragamba Dam 294

Watkins, Warwick Arthur 185

Watt, John 114

Watts, W. W. 153, 154

Wege, J. A. 178, 179

Wehl Family 70

Wendt, Harry 134

West, Bruce 110

Western District Co-Operative Box Company, Warrnambool 298

Weston, Michael A. 180

Whaanga, Hēmi 15

Whetton, Penny 202

Whisson, Desley A. 24, 180

Whitaker, Richard 225

Whitfield, Paul 161

Whitton, William Ivo 111

Wielebinski, Richard 134

Wienecke, Barbara 181

Wilkie, Benjamin 11

Will, Graham 288

Williams, Nick 198

Wilson, Brian Graham 112

Wiltshire, Kelly 367

Wivenhoe Dams 294

Woodall, Roy 184, 187

Wynn, Graeme 107

Yarwood, Maree R. 180

Yeomans, Neville D. 94

Yule, Peter 286

www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 42, 2020/21 95


